
Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 1

29/03/1558 SALTER Lambert
17/04/1558 DALEMERE Thomas
17/05/1558 STAPLER John
23/06/1558 HUES Joan
01/08/1558 LINTON John
22/08/1558 BALLARD Joan
10/09/1558 KERVELL Robert
03/10/1558 HYNGSTON Joan
06/10/1558 FAWCKNER John
19/10/1558 CARTER Richard
22/11/1558 BLEAKE Joane
27/11/1558 SKYNNER Alice
23/12/1558 BOLD Agnes
02/01/1559 HARVEST Roger
25/01/1559 OVERTON Thomas
27/01/1559 Not given John
27/01/1559 BUCKMAN Richard
30/01/1559 MATHEW John
06/02/1559 BOLD John
10/02/1559 CRYMKORN John
17/02/1559 COOPER Stephen
22/02/1559 PENHAM Ann
02/03/1559 FUSEDE Anthony
08/03/1559 HIBERDENE Joan
13/03/1559 HARTLY John
01/04/1559 PENHAN John
04/04/1559 DALAMERE Richard
27/05/1559 HIBERDEN Romyn
02/06/1559 WESDENE Joan
07/06/1599 GREENE Jane
01/01/1560 BINSKYN Elizabeth
01/02/1560 REISTON Jone
01/02/1560 REISTON Henry
01/02/1560 REISTON Joan
20/02/1560 WESDENE Richard
03/03/1560 COURT Alice
26/03/1560 RYME Alice
26/05/1560 FUSED** Mold
29/05/1560 WYAT Maryan
30/05/1560 Not given Ann Servant to Richard BLAYK
28/02/1561 WYTHELL Ellyn
25/07/1561 COOKE John
21/08/1561 WYAT John
21/08/1561 WIAT Sisley
21/01/1562 WHITE Joan Widow
12/02/1562 WARN Richard
07/06/1562 WITHALL Agnes
29/06/1562 HARMWOOD Richard
29/06/1562 RAZELL Joane
12/08/1562 SANDHAM William
21/09/1562 AUSTY Ellyn
12/10/1562 CLEERE Joan
16/10/1562 KEYTON Joan
01/11/1562 YEWEN Richard
07/11/1562 WOOD Agnes
13/03/1563 GREENE Robert
26/03/1563 SQUYER Joan
26/04/1563 COBDEN Joan



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 2

29/05/1563 HARMWOOD Isabelle
31/07/1563 REDWELL John
12/09/1563 LUDGATER Anthony
28/10/1563 MAISBY Joan
17/11/1563 WHITINGTON John
31/07/1564 ALLEN Elizabeth
05/09/1564 AWDLEY Henry
21/12/1564 BLEYK Walter
04/01/1565 HARTLY John
20/05/1565 LUCKHURST Thomas
29/06/1565 COOKE Richard
09/07/1565 BARNARD Jane
25/02/1566 COWPER Joane
23/03/1566 HARDSPUR Elizabeth
23/03/1566 BINSKYN John
26/03/1566 COOPER Elizabeth
27/03/1566 COOPER Robert
09/12/1566 SQUIER William
21/12/1566 WYAT Nicholas
28/01/1567 COBDEN John
19/03/1567 HIBERDEN Richard
01/09/1567 BLACKMAN William
02/09/1567 HARDHAM Joane
26/09/1567 BINSKYN Margaret
03/10/1567 GREENE John
21/11/1567 HARDSPUR Thomas
29/11/1567 STREAT John
30/11/1567 SMYTH Richard
03/12/1567 YEWENS Jane
19/12/1567 YEWENS Joane
27/02/1568 COOKE Agnes
18/08/1568 SHERLOCK Richard
22/08/1568 MOTH John
17/09/1568 WESDENE Ursula
03/11/1568 TURNER Richard
26/11/1568 WYAT Sir Richard Rector of Slindon
02/12/1568 BULLAKER Henry
04/12/1568 HARTLY John
03/04/1569 LUCAS Simon
11/04/1569 GOSSET Robert
03/06/1569 AUSTEN Ellyn
24/07/1569 BOROW Ann
15/08/1569 MILLS Elizabeth
08/02/1570 PYNNAM Thomas
25/02/1570 BLEKE Richard
25/02/1570 BUNTYNG Richard
10/03/1570 BUNTING William
20/03/1570 WOODS William
26/03/1570 BROKEMAN John
29/04/1570 BLAKE Thomas
04/05/1570 WYAT John
28/09/1570 GREENE Old The Clerk
08/01/1571 REUELL Anthony
10/01/1571 SHARD Mathue
**/**/1571 BOLD The Widow
**/**/1571 PYNNAM John
**/**/1572 BRYAN William
**/**/1572 WILSON Joan



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 3

**/**/1572 WIAT Robert
**/**/1572 NASH Simon
**/**/1572 TAILER Cisley
18/03/1572 TAYLER Henry
10/01/1574 BLYKE Joan
**/03/1577 KNIGHT Robert Parson of Slindon
**/03/1577 ROPER Thomas
11/04/1578 AGATE John
16/05/1578 KEYTON Jone
17/05/1578 MAUNDY Mary
01/06/1578 BLYKE Richard
03/06/1578 WHITINGTON William
05/06/1578 WIKYNS Gylyan
18/12/1578 BLAKE John
19/12/1578 HUNT Joan
12/12/1578 STREAT Agnes
02/03/1579 BISHOP The Wife W/o Thomas
07/03/1579 AGATE Thomas
29/05/1579 WIKINS Alice
11/09/1579 MORRYS Mary
09/10/1579 MARSHALL Goodwife
02/01/1580 CHEYER Edward
16/03/1580 COOPER Ann
11/05/1580 PUTTOCK Henry
14/12/1580 WHITINGTON Thomas
27/12/1580 WIEMAN ? Thomas
22/01/1581 MORRYS Alice
20/03/1581 BURRO Thomas
20/03/1581 COLLYNS Thomas
06/04/1582 NUEMAN Joane
28/05/1582 COLLEN Jone
06/09/1582 GATES Jone
23/09/1582 COLLYN Thomas
23/09/1582 FOSTER Nicholas
19/02/1583 CAPPLYN John
14/04/1583 GATE Joan
**/09/1583 GAPE Robert
09/10/1583 HEATH Jane
18/10/1583 HARTLEY William
23/10/1583 WOULVYN Richard
29/10/1583 SANDER ? John
04/11/1583 DERIK Richard
06/11/1583 HARTLY John
**/**/1583 JUP Sara Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 HARTLY Walter Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 CLOTHALL Frances Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 HARTLY Nichas Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 PAYNE John  (Jnr.) Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 LEE Elizabeth Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 HARTLY Agnes Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 JUPP Geffry Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 FALLYCK Joane Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 SMYTH Elizabeth Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 NUMAN John Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 COLLYN John Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 TYLL Elizabeth Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 PYNHAM William Died of the Plague
**/**/1583 PYNHAM Dorothy Died of the Plague



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 4

**/**/1583 DYRYCK John Died of the Plague
21/07/1583 TURNER Simon
16/02/1584 EDWARDS John
15/06/1584 PRYER Joan (Widow)
20/08/1584 WOODGER Elizabeth
10/09/1584 HARTLEY Agnes (Widow)
12/09/1584 GATES Jone
10/11/1584 GOLDING John
09/05/1585 WESDENE Jone
13/06/1585 WHITE William
18/06/1585 KNELLER John
27/06/1585 Not given Richard Servant to Mr. King
14/07/1585 ****  ? Elizabeth
27/02/1586 GREENE “Father”
24/05/1587 WORTHALL Thomas
16/07/1587 HARMWOOD Jone
06/10/1587 BINSKYN Elyn
20/11/1587 TRIMMELL Walter
21/11/1587 STRONG Agnes
01/12/1587 BINSKYN Anthony
**/12/1587 BRIGGES William
22/12/1587 MILLS Jone
22/12/1588 GREEN William
02/01/1588 BINSKYN John
06/01/1588 TAYLER Edward
10/01/1588 AGATE John
26/02/1588 COBDEN Jane
12/03/1588 AGATE Symon
15/03/1588 HOLENS Thomas
22/04/1588 JACKSON Jone
23/04/1588 ARTER Agnes
25/04/1588 ARTER Elizabeth
25/04/1588 PUTTOCK John
27/04/1588 NOWELL Ann
30/04/1588 COLLYN Elizabeth
**/06/1588 AYGATE William
20/09/1588 PAYNE Henry
22/12/1588 YONG Christian
21/04/1589 AYGATES Cisley
08/08/1589 DYER Richard
01/12/1589 KEYTON Edward
28/12/1589 HILLS Agnes
05/01/1590 WESDEN Jone
12/01/1590 HARVEST Constance
15/01/1590 TUESON Sara
22/02/1590 KEYTON William
26/02/1590 GATES Ellen
27/02/1590 HARVEST Elizabeth
04/03/1590 AYGATES Mawd (Widow)
22/03/1590 WEST Tueson
18/10/1590 DYER Mary
24/11/1590 WYTHALL Edmund
07/03/1591 HARMWOOD Richard
09/05/1591 FILTUES Daniell
04/06/1591 SERLE Jone
30/06/1591 AVESON Jone
02/07/1591 DOWNER Sybell
02/07/1591 SLATER Jone



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 5

03/10/1591 SERLE William
22/10/1591 DYER Mary
01/12/1591 BATMAN Elyn
02/12/1591 SAUNDER Thomas
04/12/1591 BUTLER Robert
23/03/1592 HAYNE Joan
20/05/1592 Not given Agnes Servant to Richard WOODS (Gent.)
21/10/1592 SPARK Richard
21/10/1592 CLERK Tomasine
25/10/1592 GREENE Jane
29/10/1592 PYNNAM Alice
29/10/1592 ATKINSON William
09/12/1592 WEPHAM Elizabeth (Widow)
16/02/1593 WHITINGTON Richard
25/02/1593 WAKEHAM John
04/03/1593 CAPLYN John
13/03/1593 WHITINGTON Agnes
16/03/1593 EDWARDES Roger
04/07/1593 ETHERTON John
04/07/1593 ETHERTON John S/o John
15/07/1593 DYER Andrew
22/07/1593 SPARKS Richard
31/07/1593 WISE Elizabeth
08/08/1593 SPARKS Elizabeth
18/08/1593 SPARKS Agnes
30/08/1593 ROPER Thomas
31/08/1593 HARVEST Richard
31/08/1593 CLERK Agnes
06/09/1593 ROPER Agnes
06/09/1593 FILTUES Thomas
08/09/1593 CLERK Jone
09/09/1593 TILER Dorothy
10/09/1593 FILTUES Saunder
26/09/1593 EDWARDS Richard
30/09/1593 EDWARDS William
02/10/1593 LANGLY Jacob
05/10/1593 BLEYK The Wife W/o  Richard
07/10/1593 HOPSON Richard
07/10/1593 EDWARDS Agnes
11/10/1593 MAY Agnes
20/10/1593 EDWARDS Sara
22/10/1593 RASALL Agnes
24/10/1593 WESDENE Cisly
29/10/1593 MAY Alice
04/11/1593 ETHERTON The Widow
05/11/1593 BLEKE The Son S/o Alice
06/11/1593 MAY The Wife W/o John
06/11/1593 MAY John
06/11/1593 KEYTON Henry
20/11/1593 STONER Elizabeth
20/11/1593 JURDAN William
06/12/1593 MAY Isaak
17/12/1593 BUTLER John (Snr.)
20/12/1593 WESDENE The Son  S/o  Clement
26/12/1593 BUTLER Jone (Widow)
01/01/1594 CLERK “Father” ?
05/01/1594 KNELLER Ellen
22/04/1594 CLERK Tabitha



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 6

30/07/1594 ARTHURE Thomas
20/10/1594 LUDGATER Sibell
04/07/1595 SHARD Johan
06/08/1595 CHAPLIN Elizabeth
24/01/1596 PAINE Johan
30/01/1596 WISE Elizabeth
16/03/1599 MILLS Alice
20/03/1599 HEBERDINE Rauffe
20/08/1600 VYHEN James
23/09/1600 FROGBROKE Johan
30/11/1600 WEPPHAM John
01/01/1601 HARVEST Edward
25/04/1601 AUSTEN William
29/04/1601 POTOCKE Robert
03/11/1601 BROWNE Thomas Labourer
08/12/1601 HARVEST Elizabeth
06/05/1602 LYDGATER Richard
13/06/1602 MYLLES Mary
05/12/1602 HARDSTAFFE Thomas
01/02/1603 TYLL Nicholas
19/08/1603 ROSSWELL The Widow
12/11/1603 HARMWOOD Dorothy
04/10/1604 WESDEN Katherine (Widow)
04/11/1604 WEST Rebecca D/o John
13/01/1605 SOCK Katherine
11/02/1605 STRETE Thomas
17/02/1605 SAUNDER John Butcher
20/02/1605 COBDEN Not Given
22/02/1605 STRUGNELL Sara
20/04/1605 BUTLER Alice
31/08/1605 HORSSEY Margaret
21/12/1605 MOORTON Sara
24/03/1606 WEPHAM Thomas S/o Thomas
09/04/1606 WIATT Richard
18/04/1606 MILLER Edward
12/11/1606 SPENCER Rachel
13/11/1606 AILING William S/o William
11/09/1607 HAMMON Jone D/o
29/01/1608 GOFFE Nan
12/02/1608 MAIE Richard S/o Richard
17/03/1608 STRONG Agnes
23/03/1608 LUDGATER John
09/07/1608 FROOGBROOKE John

--------------- --------------------------- -------------------------- ---------------- --------------------------------------------------------

02/02/1614 HARVEST Thomas The Brother of Richard
19/07/1614 TILL Alice
07/10/1614 BAYLY Richard
03/01/1615 BAYLEY Elizabeth W/o Richard
04/02/1615 HORSEY Elizabeth D/o The Widow
15/02/1615 BAYLY Richard S/o Richard
15/02/1615 Not given Elizabeth Who was kept at Court
31/03/1615 LUDGATER William
29/06/1615 JUPE Katherine W/o Peter
21/07/1615 COOKE Jone D/o Harry
20/01/1616 MOOLL William
13/02/1616 BAKER Mary D/o William



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 7

15/03/1616 CHACE Lawrence
07/07/1616 KNIGHT Annis D/o William
25/03/1617 NORTH William S/o William
04/05/1617 THORNE Sara D/o Thomas
12/05/1617 WHITE Robert
19/06/1617 BATMAN Gillian ?
07/09/1617 LUDGATER Robert
07/09/1617 SLATER The Widow
10/12/1617 POWELL Margaret W/o Thomas
01/01/1618 KNIGHT John S/o William
03/02/1618 SOPPE Richard
16/07/1618 COOKE John S/o Henry
27/01/1619 ***** ? Jone W/o John
05/02/1619 MAY Elizabeth W/o William
11/04/1619 AYLINE William
16/05/1619 KNIGHT Frances W/o William
20/06/1619 LILLIATT John S/o John
07/07/1619 WHITE Anne (Widow)
08/12/1619 COOKE Henry
11/12/1619 ALLEN ***** ? D/o Jonas
02/01/1620 BISHOPP Elizabeth D/o James
04/01/1620 SEAMAN Elizabeth D/o John
18/01/1620 JUPPE Peter
11/02/1620 ALCOKE William
05/03/1620 COPIS Richard
12/03/1620 MAY William S/o William
19/04/1620 HEBERDEN Katherin D/o Sisley, (Widow)
29/05/1620 BOULTON John
17/10/1620 GOSSET ? Elizabeth
24/12/1620 RAWLES Alice D/o Thomas
22/01/1621 PERLY Heedon D/o Thomas
02/02/1621 BISHOPP Richard S/o James
04/03/1621 DUBBIN Isaacke S/o Isaacke
03/09/1621 CHASE The Widow
04/03/1622 DUBBIN Margery W/o Isaacke
04/06/1622 NEWLAND Richard
12/06/1622 JACSON Jane (Widow)
25/08/1622 KNIGHT The Wife W/o William
12/01/1623 BAKER Thomas S/o William
25/01/1623 MAY John
14/04/1623 COURT Jone D/o John
25/04/1623 CHASE William So Richard
14/06/1623 GUPPY Phillip
01/01/1624 RULE ? Anthonie
30/01/1624 HARTLY Dorothy
11/04/1624 TAYLER William
18/04/1624 BURNET William
12/06/1624 COPISS Katherin
30/07/1624 KNIGHT Alice D/o William
27/01/1625 RAWLES Elizabeth W/o Thomas
14/02/1625 NOWELL Joane [Entered as “Mother”]
22/09/1625 ALLIN Richard
19/10/1625 COBDEN Sara
16/11/1625 GENTELL Philip S/o Philip
19/11/1625 HARVEST Ann W/o Richard
24/11/1625 HARVEST Elizabeth D/o Richard
17/12/1625 PACK Joan D/o George
09/05/1626 HARVEST Susan



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 8

29/05/1626 WAKEFORD Jane D/o Owen
07/08/1626 STONE Andrew S/o Andrew
28/09/1626 PEARLE Margaret W/o Thomas
06/10/1626 BAKER Mary W/o William
28/10/1626 YALDEN William
19/11/1626 WHITINGTON John from Aldingbourne
29/11/1626 ARTER Richard
19/01/1627 KNIGHT William S/o William
23/01/1627 DUKE Edward
01/02/1627 WILSHEIRE Not Given A workman in the woods
12/02/1627 GENTLE Phillip
02/03/1627 HARTLY Alice D/o William
20/04/1627 STONE Andrew
01/06/1627 WHITTINGTON Elizabeth
27/07/1627 HARTLY Alice W/o William
07/09/1627 PACK George
29/11/1627 AYLIN Margaret Widow
24/02/1628 SHORT Ann W/o Cooke
27/05/1628 KNIGHT John S/o William
16/06/1628 PIDDLE James
24/07/1628 FAGGER William Minister
27/07/1628 STRONGE Elizabeth W/o John
31/07/1628 FAGGER Jane Widow
06/08/1628 STRONGE Isaac S/o John
03/10/1628 STREAT The Daughter D/o Jacob
10/11/1628 SMYTH Sara D/o Leonard
20/12/1628 NICHOLSON John
31/05/1629 HEBBERDEN Ann W/o Rooke
09/06/1629 HARVEST Richard
11/06/1629 STREAT Margaret Widow
13/06/1629 JUPPE William
07/07/1629 HIBBERDEN Rooke
27/09/1630 EWEN John
21/11/1630 HARTLY John S/o William
30/01/1631 STREATE Ellin D/o Randall
24/02/1631 COOK Tristram S/o Tristram
13/03/1631 ROY The Wife W/o Francis
28/04/1631 STRONG Leonard
24/10/1631 KNIGHT Laurence S/o William
30/10/1631 KNIGHT John S/o William
02/11/1631 KNIGHT Hugh W/o William
24/11/1631 WISE Henry
20/08/1632 FORLONGER Robert
24/01/1633 SEEDES William
27/01/1633 NAPPER John
28/01/1633 HEATH John
02/02/1633 JUPE Elnor W/o William
20/02/1633 RAILES Roger
27/02/1633 SOCKE Barbara
**/05/1633 STIANT John
13/08/1633 SOCKE John
26/10/1633 PETER Johan
11/01/1634 FRANCIS William
**/08/1634 STYANT Jone D/o Edward
12/09/1635 STOAKES Robert
14/11/1635 JUPPE John
28/12/1635 CHASE Elizabeth W/o Richard
06/01/1636 GOBLE Robert S/o Albenny & Jone



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 9

14/01/1636 FRANCIS Isaak
08/02/1636 GREVETT Katherine W/o Thomas
15/04/1636 JUPPE Margarett W Widow
22/04/1636 COURT John
30/05/1636 PECKE Jone Baseborn D/o Annis
27/08/1636 BISHOP John Baseborn S/o Jone, (Widow)
24/11/1636 WADE Anne W/o Richard
15/02/1637 PAGE Thomas from Eartham
31/03/1637 COURT John S/o John & Eadith
02/04/1637 TERVILL Elizabeth W/o Richard
08/04/1637 WHITINGTON Dorothy W/o Henry from Norton, Aldingbourne
14/04/1637 WHITINGTON Henry S/o Henry
23/04/1637 WHITINGTON Mary D/o Henry
27/04/1637 WHITINGTON John S/o Henry
15/05/1637 JUPPE Robert S/o William & Margaret
02/06/1637 HEBBERDEN Mrs. Cicely W
02/06/1637 HARTLEY Thomas S/o Thomas &  Alice
13/06/1637 HARTLEY Thomas
28/06/1637 FOORD William
01/09/1637 BAKER Katherine W/o William
08/10/1637 SMITH Alice W/o Martiall
10/11/1637 HARTLEY Mary D/o Edward
27/11/1637 HARTLEY Alice W
16/12/1637 HEAD Margaret W/o Clement
23/12/1637 SOPPE Margaret W
25/12/1637 RAWLES Elizabeth
06/01/1638 STYANT William S/o Edward & Eadith
29/06/1638 HOPKINS Jone W/o William
03/07/1638 BATEMAN Roger S/o William & Elizabeth
08/07/1638 BATEMAN Edward
10/07/1638 STRONG Jone D/o John & Annis
16/10/1638 NEWLAND Jone Widow
08/11/1638 POTTS Elizabeth W/o Robert
12/12/1638 EDGLAND Jone Widow
20/12/1638 JUPPE Margaret W/o William
28/01/1639 GENTLE Dennis
06/03/1639 DUBBIN William S/o Richard & Mary
17/03/1638 ROY William S/o Francis & Jone
25/03/1639 NEWLAND Jone D/o John & Annis
01/04/1639 JUPPA Mary Widow
11/04/1639 HEATH Dennis Widow
02/06/1639 NEWLAND Richard S/o Adam & Anne
03/06/1639 MERCHANT Richard S/o Michael & Jone
15/06/1639 NEWLAND Anne W/o Adam
04/07/1639 PANNET Henry S/o Henry , found dead in a sand pit
21/07/1639 ROY Francis
02/12/1639 PURSER Susan Widow
13/12/1639 LYNSEY Christian Widow
24/01/1640 COURT John
08/02/1640 SKINNER Jone Widow
13/02/1640 HARTLY Alice W/o William
29/03/1640 COBDEN William S/o John & Elizabeth
30/03/1640 MERCHANT Michael
02/04/1640 WISE Mabell W/o Thomas from Binsted
03/04/1640 SMITH Martiall
07/04/1640 SMITH Henrie
09/04/1640 GILLAM alias

BATEMAN
Richard



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 10

10/04/1640 WISE Thomas S/o Thomas from Binsted
19/04/1640 BATEMAN alias

GILLAM
Tobie

09/05/1640 PETERS Francis
25/05/1640 SOPPE Peter
19/06/1640 RAWLES Jone Baseborn D/o Jone, (Widow)
22/06/1640 RAWLES Jone Widow
21/09/1640 FORDE William Rector of this parish
02/11/1640 CHASE Adam
31/12/1640 BLAKE John
06/02/1641 CHASE Richard
12/04/1641 RICHARD Thomas
14/05/1641 FAGER Elizabeth
18/07/1641 BURNEWOOD Nicholas
03/01/1642 SMITH John
25/01/1642 SAPPE Simon
12/02/1642 PACKE The Widow
10/03/1642 SMALE John
22/03/1642 WHEALER Rebeckah W/o Nicholas
26/03/1642 BUTTCHER “Goodwife”
08/06/1642 FORD George
17/07/1642 HARTLY William 81
11/08/1642 HARTLY John
18/12/1642 JUPE John
09/07/1643 JUPPE Peter
26/09/1643 DUBBING “Goodwife”
17/10/1643 DUBBING Richard
14/01/1644 SYLVESTER John
**/**/1644 F**LANY ? John Builder
31/01/1644 WASSAL John
20/02/1644 JUPPE Robert
22/02/1644 RICHARDS “Goodwife”
03/03/1644 TRACEY Joane W/o William
23/03/1644 CHICHELOW “Goodwife”
14/04/1644 COOKE Joane
20/04/1644 COOKE “Goodwife” Joane
29/04/1644 FRANCIS John
30/04/1644 TURNER “Goodwife”
06/05/1644 FRANCIS “Goodwife”
17/05/1644 HARTLY Edward
27/05/1644 SMITH John
27/05/1644 SEEDE “Goodwife”
03/06/1644 COBDEN “Goodwife”
17/06/1644 NEWLAND Richard
11/08/1644 FRANCIS Robert
08/09/1644 RUELL Alice Widow
12/09/1644 SKINNER Elizabeth
15/09/1644 STRONG John
18/09/1644 SKINNER Edward
24/10/1644 HARTLY Jane
18/11/1644 DAVY Henry
15/01/1645 HIBBERDEN William
24/01/1645 FRANCIS Edin
22/03/1645 BURNEWOOD Jane
12/04/1645 TURNER Richard
02/05/1645 NEWLAND John (Jnr.)
26/05/1645 DENNY George
23/07/1645 RIMER William



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 11

10/10/1645 WEPHAM Thomas
28/10/1645 STOKE An
10/11/1645 BISHOP An
01/12/1645 WISE Edward
16/12/1645 STIANT Richard
**/**/1646 LUDGATER Dorothy
22/01/1647 FRANCIS Richard (Jnr.)
22/02/1647 AUCOCK William
27/02/1647 WISE Joane Widow
05/03/1647 WHEPHAM Mary 90 Widow
06/06/1647 STONE John
27/06/1647 MAGWICK Elizabeth
20/03/1648 FORDE Joyce Widow
04/08/1648 LUDGATER Robert
07/11/1648 BISHOP Thomas
02/04/1649 SOP Alice Widow
0*/04/1649 FORDE Anne Widow
22/04/1649 FURLONGER Elizabeth Widow
15/06/1649 FORDE Mary
20/02/1650 COBDEN John
15/07/1650 HARTFORD Elizabeth Widow
06/09/1650 HOPKINS John
07/10/1650 COLLINS Margaret W/o Silvanus
28/10/1650 AUCOKE Rose
05/03/1651 CHASE Richard
04/04/1651 PETER “Goodwife” Hellen
13/04/1651 BURNEWOOD William
16/04/1651 GRAY William
28/04/1651 SMITH Margaret
16/06/1651 CHASE Adam
11/08/1651 JUPPE Peter
18/01/1652 COURT George
06/02/1652 POTTS Mary
07/02/1652 STREATER William
28/02/1652 LUDGATER Susan
05/10/1652 CHASE Mary D/o Mary
07/10/1652 SOPPE Mary D/o Richard
01/12/1652 ACOKE Joane D/o William
03/12/1652 GILLAM “Goodwife” 83
03/03/1653 PERLY Thomas
03/03/1653 FORDE Robert
28/04/1653 FAGER Rodger
27/06/1653 NOWELL The Widow
02/08/1653 CARYLL Thomas Rector of Slindon
28/08/1653 ATHUR Thomas
04/12/1653 HABERDEN Richard
01/03/1654 FRANCIS Richard
02/03/1654 NEWLAND John
08/06/1654 ARTER Ann
15/11/1654 OLIVER Henery
03/02/1654 NEWLAND Robert
03/02/1654 FRANCIS Elizabeth
01/03/1656 LUDGATER The Widow
01/05/1656 BRISTOE William S/o William
15/05/1656 MERCHANT Michaell S/o Joane, recorded 1657
24/06/1657 NEWLAND Ann D/o Adam
23/08/1657 BREADHAM Henry S/o Edward
01/09/1657 BRIGES William S/o William



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 12

03/09/1657 PETER William
**/**/1657 HARTLY William
01/11/1657 MARCHANT John S/o Michaell & Joane
02/02/1658 FRANCIS Ann D/o John & Ales
15/02/1658 PARLYE Thomas from Shilbridge Wood
15/03/1658 CRASSINGHAM Sary W/o Gregory
15/03/1658 GRAYE Katherin W/o Thomas  from Shilbridge Woods
10/10/1658 FAGGAR Elizabeth D/o Roger
24/11/1658 TERRIE Richard
24/03/1659 BAYTMAN William
10/11/1659 BISHOPP The Widow
02/01/1660 PERLY The Widow
29/01/1660 JUPPE John
08/02/1660 BURNWOOD Susan W/o John
03/05/1660 JUP Mary W/o John
27/01/1661 HARTLY Joane W/o William
30/01/1661 WHITTINGTON Anthony
25/04/1661 SOPP Richard
28/10/1661 ARTER Margerye Widow
07/11/1661 SKINNER Joan W/o Edward
10/01/1662 SAP Elizabeth D/o Richard
20/05/1662 ETHERTON Mary Widow
30/08/1662 CLERKE Mary W/o John
30/11/1662 WHITTINGTON Joane D/o Anthony
31/01/1663 BISHOP Grace D/o James
05/05/1663 LUDGATER Henry
02/06/1663 WAGGER Bridget
04/09/1663 STURGES Isacke S/o William
26/10/1663 BUSSELL John One of the Woodmen
26/01/1664 OLCOCKE Allen
21/04/1664 OWEN John S/o John
01/07/1666 BARNET Margerye D/o William
27/07/1666 BAITMAN Elizabeth W/o Owen
22/01/1667 WILLIAM The Widow
22/02/1667 SOPE The Widow
22/03/1667 WHITTINGTONN Jean Widow
10/05/1667 OLCOCKE Eden W/o William
**/**/1667 WHITTINGTON Marie
23/12/1667 LUDGATER Robert
24/01/1668 BURNWOOD Marie W/o William
27/03/1668 PEARLY Elizabeth
12/04/1668 PEARLY Richard
12/08/1668 SAVYLL Mrs. Ellen
26/11/1668 NEWLAND Ann Widow
22/04/1669 BURNWOOD Jon
02/06/1669 ROY The Widow
21/07/1669 HOPBEN The Widow
25/08/1669 TULLET Elizabeth W/o John
**/**/1669 OLCOCKE William
14/04/1670 GRAVET The Widow
02/05/1670 PEARLEY Marie Widow
02/05/1670 POTTS “Goodwife”
06/12/1671 CLARKE John
20/12/1671 BISHOP “Goodwife”
23/12/1671 LUDGATER Richard
24/12/1671 SMYTH Jeane W/o Richard (Jnr.)
29/12/1671 GREENWOOD “Goodwife”
12/03/1672 HARTLY George



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 13

26/03/1672 NEWLAND John
25/12/1672 FRANCIS John
14/01/1673 Not given Jeane Maid Servant of Richard NEWLAND
18/01/1673 NEWLAND Elizabeth W/o Richard
18/01/1673 NEWLAND Joane D/o Richard
23/01/1673 SAXBIE The Daughter D/o William
21/02/1676 SOPPE Richard S/o Richard
24/03/1676 SMYTH Joane W/o Richard (Snr.)
18/06/1676 KEMPE John S/o Anthony Esq.
04/08/1676 WATTS Joane W/o  Not given
21/08/1676 BAITMAN Marie W/o Owen
09/10/1676 BAALL Edward
20/09/1677 WISE The Widow
27/11/1677 GILLAM Joane D/o Owne & Joane
01/12/1677 CARYLL Mary Widow
10/11/1678 JUPPE Jane W/o William
27/12/1678 NEWLAND Adam (Snr.)
14/03/1679 JOUPE Marie
16/04/1679 NEWINGTON William
14/05/1679 NEWLAND Thomas S/o Adam
31/07/1679 LUDGATER Richard S/o Owen & Jean
30/09/1679 FRANCIS Jean W/o William
02/10/1679 SMYTHE Marie D/o Richard
03/10/1679 **RES John
02/01/1680 HEAD Eden W/o  Clement ?
20/03/1680 HISDOM William
25/03/1680 HABBERDEN Anthony S/o Richard & Marie
13/04/1680 STYANT Thomas
16/06/1680 LUDGATER Jane D/o Owen & Jane
03/09/1680 NEWLAND Adam from Boxgrove
18/09/1680 LUDGATER Owen
10/11/1680 NEWINGTON Margaret Spinster
12/11/1680 JOUPE John
05/12/1680 SMYTH Richard (Snr.)
10/12/1680 GURNEY Thomas
17/01/1681 BISHOP Joane
09/03/1681 WATTS Thomas
11/03/1681 NEWLAND Ann Widow from Boxgrove
10/04/1681 MASCALL Thomas
11/04/1681 BURNET Rebecca D/o William
28/10/1681 KELSIE Elizabeth W/o Bartholomew
18/11/1681 KELSIE Bartholomew
22/02/1682 FORDE Joane W/o Robert
03/10/1683 BENNET Thomas
04/01/1683 MELLIS Mr. John Rector of Slindon
18/02/1683 LEE Mary D/o Bartholomew
18/03/1683 SAXBEE Robert
09/09/1683 NEALE Anne W/o John from Madehurst
06/10/1683 BOOKER Elinor D/o Thomas & Mary
09/12/1683 UPFULL Joan W/o Edward
19/12/1683 UPFULL Edward
08/04/1684 JUPE Elinor Baseborn  D/o Owen BAITMAN & Elinor JUPE
21/09/1684 GOSDEN Ann W/o William
13/12/1685 POTTS Sarah D/o Edward & Jane
31/01/1686 GOSDEN Mary
05/04/1686 KIMBER Mary W/o Thomas
13/04/1686 BOOKER Thomas S/o Thomas & Mary
12/06/1686 KIMBER Mary D/o Thomas



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 14

25/08/1686 FAGGER Jane
14/12/1686 FRANCIS Sarah D/o John from Gumber
29/03/1687 BLUNDELL William
11/04/1687 HEAD William S/o William
14/04/1687 SMITH Richard S/o Richard (Jnr.)
20/04/1687 POTTS William S/o Edward
22/04/1687 FRANCIS William from Gumber
**/**/1687 MEERS John
14/11/1687 JUPE Joan
09/12/1687 NOELL John
11/12/1687 SOPP Richard
05/05/1688 BALL Jane
14/05/1688 GOSDEN William
14/11/1688 BOOKER Mary W/o Thomas from Eartham
10/12/1688 ENSWORTH James Inf. S/o Thomas & Mary (Strangers)
27/01/1689 BURCHER William
02/02/1689 BURCHER Thomas S/o William & Mary
22/04/1689 ROE Hannah D/o Daniel & Hester
21/06/1689 GOSDEN Ann
01/08/1689 BISHOP Mary W/o John
05/08/1689 MARTIN Joan D/o Thomas & Jone
12/11/1689 WISDOM Mary W/o William
13/02/1690 DUBBIN Richard S/o John & Mary
23/06/1690 MARTIN Thomas S/o Thomas & Joan
17/11/1690 HEAD Clement
19/08/1691 PAYCE James
09/05/1692 JUPE William
16/08/1693 STYANT Edward 90 Married to one wife for 69 yrs
12/11/1693 HEBBERDEN Henry S/o Richard & Elizabeth
14/12/1693 POTTS Sarah D/o Edward & Jane
28/12/1693 MELLIS John ( Gent)
31/12/1693 ROSE John
28/03/1694 COBBY John from Walberton
08/04/1694 BISHOP Mary
06/07/1694 DUBBIN Thomas
26/07/1694 ROE William S/o Daniel & Hester
27/09/1694 FORD John Inf.
09/11/1694 KIMBER Mary Inf.
27/11/1694 FRANCIS John
13/01/1695 GRANTHAM William
14/01/1696 WISDOM William
08/02/1695 FORD John
17/04/1695 APPS Owen Inf.
18/05/1695 FORD Alice
07/08/1695 FRANCIS William
19/09/1695 COURT Daniel
28/01/1696 MILLARD Elizabeth
06/03/1696 BATEMAN John
09/04/1696 SKINNER Edward
16/04/1696 BOOKER Thomas
25/05/1696 NEWINGTON Elizabeth
25/10/1696 LEGGATT Mary
20/11/1696 KIMBER Elizabeth
24/11/1696 POTTTS Jane
16/02/1697 STYANT Eden
04/03/1697 BALL John
25/04/1697 CROOT Philip
11/07/1697 BATEMAN Ann



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 15

07/07/1698 KEELEY Andrew
27/07/1698 READER Benjamin
03/09/1698 NEWLAND Susan
21/10/1698 SAPP Thomas
18/01/1699 FORD John Ellis
10/03/1699 NEWLAND Thomas
08/07/1699 HARTLY Richard
17/08/1699 KIMBER Richard
02/10/1699 PAYCE John
06/04/1700 DAMMER Ann
22/06/1700 SAXBY William
27/06/1700 BISHOP James
09/08/1700 BLUNDELL Joan
07/09/1700 NEWLAND Mary
02/11/1700 TULET Ellen
15/12/1700 ELLIS Thomas S/o Edward & Frances
15/04/1701 BATEMAN William S/o Owen & Mary
01/06/1701 NEWLAND Richard
03/07/1701 KEELEY Thomas
19/10/1701 FLOYD John
24/11/1701 MARTIN Mrs. Hope
28/02/1702 TULAT John
19/04/1702 MAY Thomas S/o Christopher (Rector) & Hannah
**/04/1702 NEWLAND Barthia
09/09/1702 MEERS Mary
12/09/1702 MAY Hannah W/o Christopher, Rector
01/11/1702 HARTLY John
07/04/1703 GREEN Stephen
24/09/1703 SMITH Jane
24/09/1703 SMITH Hannah
27/03/1704 DAMMER Thomas Inf.
06/04/1704 NEWINGTON Joan Servant
10/05/1704 POTTS Edward Pauper
12/06/1704 HOUSMAN Mary Servant
07/07/1704 NEWLAND Isaac
21/07/1704 CROOT Mrs. Katherin
08/10/1704 SMITH Richard
13/10/1704 GOLCOT Polycarpus
21/01/1705 JUPE Ann
11/02/1705 PANNAT Ann
14/06/1705 KIMBER Mary
16/10/1705 KIMBER John
31/10/1705 WOOLLRIDGE Henry
04/11/1705 BENNET Rose
07/04/1706 ONION Thomas
24/05/1706 WISDOM William from Eartham
18/12/1706 MEERS Eden Widow
08/01/1707 SMITH Thomas Inf
23/02/1707 ACRES Elenor Widow
02/05/1707 MELLIS Mrs. Elizabeth
12/08/1707 HEAD William
21/11/1707 BATEMAN Jane W/o John
**/11/1707 SAXBY William
06/01/1708 MAY Christopher Minister
06/01/1708 PEARLY John
20/07/1708 BATEMAN Owen
13/09/1708 ELLIS Francis
18/09/1708 OLDER Agnes



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 16

05/11/1708 FORD Judith
26/12/1708 GINTHAM Richard
06/03/1709 KIMBER Thomas
22/03/1709 WILLARD John
27/11/1709 ROE Anne
21/04/1710 MILLER Ellenor
23/06/1710 DUBBIN Mary W/o Richard
29/07/1710 HEBBERDEN Elizabeth W/o Richard
27/09/1710 SKINNER Mary Widow
30/01/1711 MARCH Mrs. Margaret
04/04/1711 BATMAN Mary W/o Owen
20/08/1711 SMITH Richard S/o Henry & Mary
24/08/1711 BATEMAN Elizabeth D/o Owen & Mary
03/09/1711 SMITH Richard
28/12/1711 PEARLY Patience Widow
22/01/1712 PANNET John
16/04/1712 ELLIS Thomas S/o Edward
21/04/1712 WITHERS Mary D/o William
27/05/1712 JOYNER Elizabeth Widow
15/06/1712 NAPPS Elizabeth W/o John
19/06/1712 SAPP Richard
06/07/1712 NEWINGTON William (Snr.)
14/09/1712 Not given William S/o a Travelling woman
04/12/1712 HOLDER Elizabeth
13/02/1713 SAXBIE Elizabeth
09/05/1713 FOORD Susan D/o Richard & Susan
09/05/1713 PEARLY William
02/10/1713 HEAD Clement
04/11/1713 EASTON John
12/01/1714 GRANTAM Mary Widow
14/02/1714 PUFFLEY William
04/03/1714 BENNET William
03/05/1714 GREEN Stephen
24/05/1714 BATEMAN Ann W/o William
28/05/1714 BENNET Mary
22/09/1714 FOWLER The Widow
03/10/1714 STONE John S/o William & Jane
03/03/1715 WINCKWORTH John
10/03/1715 NEWLAND John
26/03/1715 KEMP Mary W/o Anthony Esq.
26/04/1715 ROBBERSSON John
18/07/1715 KEMP Anthony  Esq.
05/12/1715 ROE Daniel
23/01/1716 ROBINSON Adam
25/03/1716 GOLDFINCH John S/o John & Jane
14/12/1716 WITHERS John S/o William
22/04/1717 MANLY Mary D/o William & Mary
01/08/1717 SMITH The Son S/o Richard from Madehurst
20/01/1718 KEMP Thomas  Esq.
26/03/1718 HEBERDEN Richard
21/09/1718 HEAD Anne Widow
26/03/1719 WHITINGTON Not Given A Stranger
19/05/1719 OLDER Thomas
24/05/1719 WOODRIDGE John
20/08/1719 WHITE Mr. A Stranger
09/09/1719 LANE Anne D/o Mr LANE & Anne his wife
18/12/1719 BATEMAN Mary D/o Owen & Mary
31/12/1720 LAMBERT Mary



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 17

11/04/1721 TRIBE John
20/05/1721 OLDER William
07/07/1721 BALDWIN Daniel
13/08/1721 STONE Bridget
08/09/1721 REFOY Francis
22/09/1721 MARTIN Thomas
06/03/1722 GOLDFINCH John
03/05/1722 WILLCOCKS Thomas Mr LANE’s man
19/05/1722 MA**** ? Mary D/o Thomas
**/05/1722 SANDFORD Jane D/o Robert
17/09/1722 LAMBERT Thomas
24/12/1722 SPICER Anne W/o John
26/12/1722 PERDER Old Widow
12/04/1723 NEWINGTON Henry S/o William
17/10/1723 SPICER John
04/02/1724 NEWLAND The Widow
09/02/1734 STIANT Edward
30/04/1724 DAMMER Elizabeth
10/05/1724 SAXBIE Mary W/o William
23/10/1724 NEWINGTON ***** ? D/o William
25/10/1724 SMITH Richard from Heberden
23/12/1724 ROSE Elizabeth Baseborn
19/01/1725 DAMMER Thomas
02/02/1725 NEWLAND Thomas
19/10/1725 LLOYD Thomas
07/12/1725 BENNET Thomas
05/03/1726 FORD The Wife W/o Richard
04/05/1726 MILLAND William
03/10/1726 FORD The Wife W/o Robert
17/11/1726 NEWINGTON Mary
21/01/1727 MARTIN Thomas
27/08/1727 WILLEN ? William S/o William
30/08/1727 GILFORD Mr. from Chichester
11/10/1727 LAMBERT Not Given C/o John
21/10/1727 LANE Mrs.
30/01/1728 ELLIS Thomas
23/01/1728 ELLIS Edward
21/04/1729 HEBBERDEN Edward
29/07/1729 BENNET John
28/08/1729 DUNSTALL Martha
19/10/1729 WALPOLE Mary
24/10/1729 ROE Frances D/o Francis
26/11/1729 APPS John
26/11/1729 HUNT George S/o George
07/12/1729 SAXBY Sarah
06/01/1730 SAXBY Elizabeth D/o  Richard
23/02/1730 FORD Robert
27/02/1730 WISDOM William S/o Richard
15/03/1730 FORD Alice
25/04/1730 BLACKMAN John S/o James & Elizabeth
01/05/1730 MOOR Joseph S/o Joseph & Joan
13/05/1730 LEE John S/o John & Elizabeth
07/06/1730 WISDOM William S/o Richard & Anne
02/09/1730 FERRET John
06/09/1730 SANDFORD Susan D/o Robert & Elizabeth
24/09/1730 DAMMER Elizabeth Widow
11/11/1730 NEWINGTON John
12/11/1730 SANDFORD Elizabeth



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 18

26/12/1730 MILLET Thomas S/o Thomas & Jane
31/01/1731 FLINT James A Traveller
01/02/1731 BENNET Thomas
01/02/1731 BENNET Jane W/o Thomas
13/04/1731 MOOR Joseph
22/04/1731 GRAYLING Thomas
20/05/1731 MacDONNELL Jane
22/06/1731 KEMP The Hon. Mrs W/o Anthony Esq.
13/12/1731 ELLIS Frances W/o Edward
13/12/1731 GIN Elizabeth D/o Nicholas
19/12/1731 GIN Anne D/o Nicholas
07/02/1732 HEBBERDEN Daniel
04/03/1732 NEWLAND Richard
09/08/1732 BATEMAN John S/o John & Mary
14/12/1732 YOUNG Elizabeth
28/01/1733 HOWARD Thomas
20/05/1733 NASH Mary from Chichester
22/05/1733 APPS Elizabeth Widow
07/07/1733 BROWN Valentine
05/10/1733 KENCH Elizabeth D/o Thomas & Susan
03/03/1734 BATEMAN alias

GILLUM
John

02/05/1734 NEWINGTON William
21/05/1734 LANGLEY John
28/08/1734 KENCH John S/o Thomas & Susan
24/09/1734 BARNEY Thomas
02/01/1735 WALKER Philip
17/03/1735 MARTIN Joan Widow
17/06/1735 LEE Elizabeth D/o John & Elizabeth
20/07/1735 KENCH John S/o Thomas & Susan
07/11/1735 WITHERS Hannah D/o Edward & Mary
16/11/1735 DUNTON Elizabeth
27/11/1735 ROE Esther
26/12/1735 CHANDLER Elizabeth
27/02/1736 GRANTHAM William
19/03/1736 Not given John Inf.
18/04/1736 AR**ET ? William Inf. S/o John & Jane
14/10/1736 SANDFORD Martha
20/10/1736 PIPER Sarah Inf.
21/01/1737 BOOKER Josiah
17/02/1737 POTTS William
01/08/1737 HARVEY Ann D/o Thomas & Katherine
01/11/1737 SAXBY Anthony
17/11/1737 FORD Richard
17/12/1737 ROGERS Henry from East Dean
24/01/1738 MANERS John
06/02/1738 DOLLAR Elizabeth
11/02/1738 MILLET John S/o Thomas & Jane
26/02/1738 WARD Sarah Inf.
12/04/1738 APPS Richard
21/05/1738 KING John
23/10/1738 BATEMAN Owen
23/11/1738 GOLDFINCH James
10/03/1739 SKINNER George
25/03/1739 LAUNCE Robert Styles Rector
13/12/1739 SMITH Henry ( Snr)
12/03/1740 HOW Anthony S/o George & Elisabeth
06/04/1740 HOLDER Alice Widow



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 19

05/05/1740 LECKFIELD Joseph S/o Peter & Jane
09/06/1740 WARD Sarah D/o Henry & Sarah
07/09/1740 STANFORD Charles Inf. S/o Elisabeth & Charles
18/01/1741 SMITH Mary Widow
27/01/1741 Not given Not given Beggar woman, name unknown
25/03/1741 BENNET Alice
26/03/1741 BENNET William S/o Thomas & Mary
24/04/1741 BATMAN Owen Blacksmith
17/07/1741 BENNET William S/o William & Ann
09/09/1741 MANNERS Marie Inf.
11/10/1741 Not given William A Traveller
20/10/1741 STURT Ann D/o Joseph & Sarah
26/01/1742 BROADBRIDGE Sarah D/o Thomas & Elisabeth
24/02/1742 WALKER Ann Widow
24/04/1742 BUCKER Ann D/o John & Marie
28/04/1742 HOWE Barbara D/o George & Elisabeth
17/05/1742 NEWTON Dorothie Widow
24/05/1742 DIXON Editha W/o Thomas
06/06/1742 STURT Mary D/o Joseph & Sarah
06/06/1742 LANGLEY Walter S/o Elisabeth, Widow
11/06/1742 HOWE George S/o George & Elisabeth
11/06/1742 HOWE Elisabeth D/o George & Elisabeth
16/06/1742 HOWE James S/o George & Elisabeth
01/11/1742 BATMAN William S/o William & Ann
03/12/1742 GOLD Peter Labourer
15/02/1743 TRIMM Joseph
07/03/1743 BENNET Thomas
10/03/1743 EDWARDS Mary
11/03/1743 EAMES Cornelius
14/03/1743 SAXBEE Richard
18/03/1743 FORD Marie
25/03/1743 GIN Richard
30/05/1743 NEWLAND Thomas
07/02/1744 HOWE James S/o George & Elizabeth
22/02/1744 BOOKER Edward S/o John & Mary
14/03/1744 SAXBEE William
09/04/1744 GUILFORD Sarah Widow
26/04/1744 HEYLING Ann D/o Elisabeth
29/04/1744 WARD Ann D/o Henry & Sarah
01/06/1744 TRIMM Marie
10/06/1744 LAUNCE Sarah W/o Robert
23/06/1744 SADLER John S/o John & Hannah
20/07/1744 SAPP Elisabeth Widow
25/07/1744 DEANE James S/o John & Barbara
27/07/1744 NEWISHAM Barbara W/o Henrie
04/09/1744 MILLET Jane W/o Thomas
21/10/1744 HOWE George
18/11/1744 SANDFORD Hannah D/o Rober & Marie
26/11/1744 WILLCOX Marie
21/06/1745 DIGGENS John
12/01/1746 LOMMER Joseph
15/07/1746 MAZE William
21/07/1746 UPPERTON Mary W/o John
14/08/1746 BENNET Richard
15/08/1746 SAXBIE William
15/01/1747 SMITH Ann Widow
13/02/1747 HEAMES Marie Widow
07/04/1747 PARSONS Henry S/o Henry & Mary



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 20

07/09/1747 LOUCH William
02/01/1748 NEWLAND Mary W/o Richard
14/01/1748 PAGE William S/o William & Sarah
22/01/1748 NEWLAND Mary D/o Richard
22/01/1748 STONE William
02/03/1748 BENNET John
12/03/1748 ELLIS Edward
23/03/1748 MURRELL Elizabeth D/o Jeremy & Elizabeth
03/06/1748 GOSLEMORE Christopher
21/06/1748 WISDOM Ann W/o Richard
22/06/1748 STONE Jane Widow
16/07/1748 COOT John
21/09/1748 SADLER Robert
22/09/1748 SMITH John S/o John & Ann
01/12/1748 BROWN William S/o Thomas & Elizabeth, Travellers
27/12/1748 BENNETT Margaret Widower
01/04/1749 PAGE John S/o William & Sarah
01/04/1749 NEWINGTON Jane D/o William & Mary
07/04/1749 NEWLAND John from Binsted
12/05/1749 HIGGINS Mary
31/08/1749 SANDFORD Mary D/o Robert
08/10/1749 SYLVESTER Simon
02/04/1750 SMITH Joseph
16/09/1750 ELLIOT Joseph
30/09/1750 Not given Not given A travelling boy, name unknown
08/08/1751 LICKFIELD Peter
18/08/1751 ALLBOROUGH Elisabeth W/o Edward
20/08/1751 NEWINGTON Barbara D/o William & Marie
04/11/1751 PARSONS Richard S/o Harry & Mary
14/12/1751 POOLE Christopher
03/01/1752 MAZE Ann Widow
12/01/1752 REFOY Mary W/o James
05/02/1752 BLACKMAN Elisabeth W/o James (Snr.)
20/05/1752 LEE Thomas S/o John & Elisabeth
25/08/1752 LEE John
22/09/1752 LAMBERT Katherine Widow
31/10/1752 PARSONS John S/o Harry & Mary
16/12/1752 BATMAN Jane D/o William & Ann
17/01/1753 BATMAN William S/o William & Ann
31/01/1753 KEMP Anthony Esq.
09/04/1753 Not given Not given A Traveller, name unknown
11/04/1753 MOSS Katherine W/o Thomas
20/01/1754 COLDRY Timothy
30/01/1754 BARBER Martha D/o Ann
24/03/1754 WITHERS John S/o William & Mary
06/05/1754 SAXBEE Mary Widow
14/05/1754 NORRIS John
15/05/1754 HUMPHREYS Mary D/o Richard & Elisabeth
20/05/1754 PEARSON Anthony
31/05/1754 MURREL Ann D/o Jeremy & Elisabeth
11/07/1754 PINK John
08/12/1754 BENNET Mary W/o Thomas
09/02/1755 DIGGENS Mary D/o John & Mary
14/08/1755 WILLCOX James S/o Joseph & Jane
09/11/1755 BETTERIS Robert A Traveller
09/01/1756 MOSS Thomas
28/01/1757 Not given Not given A Traveller, name unknown
29/01/1757 BLACKMAN James (Snr.)



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 21

17/02/1757 GOODER Jeffery
11/04/1757 MURREL Frances D/o Jeremy & Elisabeth
05/05/1757 PARSONS Sarah D/o Harry & Mary
09/05/1757 MURREL James S/o Jeremy & Elisabeth
25/06/1757 NEWLAND Mary Widow
04/09/1757 REFAY John S/o Francis & Mary
20/12/1757 KENNET Richard S/o Richard & Elisabeth
23/01/1758 LOUCH Jane Widow
14/02/1758 BATMAN Ann Widow
09/03/1758 Not given Sarah D/o a Traveller
25/03/1758 REFAY Anne Widow
26/03/1758 MILLS Richard S/o Richard & Ann
08/06/1758 NICHOLSON Mary from Patching
17/11/1758 BROADBRIDGE Ann W/o James
19/02/1759 HOLLOWAY Thomas
04/04/1759 PARSONS Mary D/o Harry & Mary
30/05/1759 NEWLAND Jane W/o Dr Richard
02/06/1759 RUFF Susan D/o John & Susan
16/06/1759 GOSLAMER Thomas S/o John & Elisabeth
27/12/1759 DEAN Thomas S/o Thomas & Elisabeth
19/02/1760 SAXBEE Mary Baseborn  D/o Richard SAXBEE & Ruth RANDALL
12/03/1760 BOOKER Widow   “Tarry” 91
20/04/1760 SANDFORD Mary W/o Robert
01/05/1760 ROWE Charity W/o William
08/07/1760 STRUDDOCK Thomas
22/07/1760 BATMAN Ann W/o William
20/09/1760 LANGLEY Elizabeth Widow
06/01/1761 YOUNG Anthony 90
02/02/1761 HUNT George
15/03/1761 WILLCOCKS John
29/03/1761 CAGER Elisabeth Widow
22/06/1761 DENIZAREE Ann Widow
27/07/1761 SWAN Ann D/o Christopher and Ann
08/11/1761 HAYNES Maria D/o Thomas and Ann
03/06/1762 NORLAND Richard  (Snr) Doctor
09/07/1762 COLDREY William S/o Timothy and Hannah
25/07/1762 BOWLY Edward Clerk of the Parish
27/08/1762 RUFF Susan W/o John
23/11/1762 REYNOLDS Elizabeth W/o John
11/12/1762 MONK William
11/01/1763 Not given Not Given C/o beggar unknown
23/01/1763 MURRIL Jeremy Steward to Lord NEWBURG
22/03/1763 BEALE Jane D/o John and Ann
02/04/1763 NEWLAND Elizabeth Widow
11/04/1763 BENNET Thomas
19/04/1763 PAGE Sarah
25/04/1763 AUBOROUGH Edward
16/06/1763 WILLCOX Jane Maid
19/09/1763 MILLS John
14/10/1763 DEAN John
22/10/1763 WIGMAN Jane
31/10/1763 PAGE William S/o William and Sarah
14/01/1764 ROWE James
07/02/1764 HEBERDEN Anthony
23/07/1764 HUNT John
12/08/1764 LAUNCE Robert Styles Rector of this Parish
21/08/1764 SMYTH Henry
27/09/1764 RUFF Elizabeth D/o John



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 22

11/11/1764 NEWLYN Jaspar from Halnaker
09/12/1764 HUNT Grace Widow
24/12/1764 CHANDLER Richard
31/12/1764 BROADBRIDGE Thomas
31/12/1764 WHITE Richard Parham Baseborn S/o Elizabeth
10/02/1765 BENNETT Ann
10/02/1765 STANDING Susan
05/03/1765 SMYTH Ann W/o John
22/03/1765 KEMP Ann (Miss) D/o late Anthony Esq. , Sister of Lady NEWBURG
03/04/1765 BENNETT Martha
01/05/1765 MILLS William
03/10/1765 WITHERS William
24/11/1765 JONES Ann D/o Matthew and Mary
29/11/1765 BOWLEY Richard Younger S/o Ann
05/12/1765 BOWLEY Henry Elder S/o Ann
22/12/1765 WITHERS Mary Widow
24/02/1766 KING Mary
30/03/1766 GOSLAMER alias

GRACEMARK
Ann

12/04/1766 ROWE Francis
04/07/1766 GRACEMARK Thomas
24/08/1766 LANE John A Traveller
24/09/1766 BENNETT Ann from Ferring
27/09/1766 BROADBRIDGE Mary D/o James BROADBRIDGE & Elizabeth HAWKINS
19/02/1767 SAXBEE William
25/11/1767 NEWLAND Adam S/o Adam and Ann
26/11/1767 IRISH William
05/02/1768 FLEET William S/o John and Jane
13/02/1768 MARNER Thomas
21/03/1768 GHENT William
25/03/1768 MILLS Thomas S/o Richard and Ann
03/05/1768 GREEN James S/o John and Sarah
13/06/1768 REEFOY Mary
28/08/1768 WISDOM Richard
20/09/1768 WARD Sarah
13/10/1768 LANE George
26/11/1768 LIMBERHURST Ann
12/12/1768 WISDOM Ann
03/02/1769 APPS John
20/04/1769 TITCOMBE Mary
22/10/1769 LIMBERHURST Susannah
23/03/1770 SANDFORD Robert
24/04/1770 BENNETT John
03/08/1770 CHAMP Richard
10/09/1770 VINCENT William
10/01/1771 OBRIEN James
11/03/1771 SILVESTER Elizabeth
27/03/1771 GRACEMARK Elizabeth
27/03/1771 WILCOX Thomas
05/08/1771 HEATH E** ?
13/09/1771 MONK Elizabeth
20/10/1771 AYLING Elizabeth
30/12/1771 JONES Sarah
03/05/1772 LIMBERHURST Thomas
27/05/1772 WOOLGAR John
08/10/1772 TRIM Joseph S/o Joseph & Elizabeth
03/02/1773 LAMB John
11/02/1773 IRISH Elizabeth W/o John



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 23

20/03/1773 LIMBERHURST Susan D/o Edward
24/07/1773 BATMAN Henry
18/08/1773 LANE Elizabeth
23/11/1773 MURRELL Jeremiah 21
22/11/1774 BATMAN Sarah
06/02/1774 SAYERS John Inf. Baseborn
11/02/1774 LIMBERHURST William
22/02/1774 WILCOX Martha
23/02/1774 DIGGINS Elizabeth Inf.
19/10/1774 DEANE Mary
26/11/1774 BENNETT Elizabeth 78
29/12/1774 DEAN Thomas 75
21/01/1775 APPS Joan 75
09/02/1775 WILCOX Joseph 65
07/04/1775 HOWE Elizabeth 75
28/04/1775 BATMAN Mary
09/05/1775 HORN Dinah
27/05/1775 PAGE William
0510/1775 LIMBERHURST Edward
14/03/1776 SWAN Christopher
09/04/1776 SMART James Inf.
06/05/1776 VINCENT Ann
06/06/1776 REYNOLDS Ann
12/06/1776 JONES Mary
12/06/1776 LEE Elizabeth 72
16/07/1776 AYLING Elizabeth Inf.
17/02/1777 PARSON John (Gent.) 44 Died 16/02/1777
16/03/1777 DULET Mary
27/05/1777 ALLIN Elizabeth
10/069/1777 BENNETT William
02/07/1777 NEWINGTON Mary
12/08/1777 LANE Anne
30/02/1778 NEWLAND Richard
18/03/1778 BATMAN William
29/03/1778 BROADBRIDGE Elizabeth
10/04/1778 LOUCH Mary
03/05/1778 DIGGENS William
11/05/1778 SMART Mary
04/06/1778 GOULD Joseph
07/09/1778 MOLYNEUX Joseph Papist
04/11/1778 CHAMP Mary Ann
20/11/1778 CARPENTER Jane
19/01/1779 REYNOLDS John
11/06/1779 REFOY Richard
02/09/1779 BURCHER Maria
05/10/1779 SMITH William
13/10/1779 WHITE Barbara
27/10/1779 REFOY Francis
20/11/1779 ASLETT Jane
28/11/1779 APPS Susanna
10/01/1780 SMITH Richard
21/02/1780 GHENT Martha
11/03/1780 BENNETT George
15/06/1780 MURRELL Eustacia
15/11/1780 ROWE William
10/12/1780 IRISH John
30/12/1780 LANE Elizabeth
22/02/1781 RAWLINS John



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 24

22/02/1781 SMART Charles
24/02/1781 WATTS William
02/03/1781 REFOY Elizabeth
11/06/1781 PANNELL James
14/07/1781 BOWLEY Elizabeth
29/07/1781 SMART Sarah
03/09/1781 BEALE Latitia Baseborn D/o Elizabeth
14/10/1781 SMELT Maurice S/o John and Ann
13/11/1781 LIMPRESS Elizabeth
28/11/1781 RAWLINS John S/o John and Elizabeth
19/01/1782 WHITE Mary
30/04/1782 BATTMAN John
28/05/1782 PARSONS Henry
30/07/1782 NEWLAND Adam
03/08/1782 RAWLINS Not Given D/o John and Elizabeth
17/08/1782 WIMAN Francis
03/12/1782 SPOONER John S/o Henry and Elizabeth
24/03/1783 NEWLAND Richard S/o Thomas and Mary
10/04/1783 PEARCY William
26/04/1783 DEAN Richard
19/08/1783 SAXBEE Ann
15/09/1783 BURCHER Elizabeth
18/12/1783 WYMARK Jane
11/01/1784 NEWINGTON Ann D/o John and Elizabeth
27/04/1784 RAWLINS Harriot
29/07/1784 MEERS John Pauper
12/09/1784 NEVILL James
07/01/1785 RAWLINS Elizabeth
06/06/1785 FLEET Jane
17/07/1875 REFOY Joseph
18/07/1785 MILLS Ann
12/09/1785 GENT Elizabeth Pauper
13/09/1785 RUFF Ann
20/11/1785 RADCLIFFE Lady Ann
12/01/1786 MILLS Richard
16/01/1786 Not given

[RADCLIFFE
Not given The Hon. Earl of Newbourgh

09/02/1786 LOUCH William (Snr.)
28/04/1786 BENNETT Mary
24/05/1786 HAYNES Not Given Widow
11/06/1786 WILCOX Susan
26/05/1786 ROBERTS Robert S/o Barnard & Elizabeth
22/08/1786 SPOONER Elizabeth
06/09/1786 TERRY Mary D/o Thomas & Mary
03/11/1786 DEAN John
13/11/1786 SMITH Richard
25/12/1786 IRISH Elizabeth
10/03/1787 FIEST John S/o John & Mary
01/06/1787 TERRY Mary
24/10/1787 JUPE Charles S/o Charles & Ann
27/10/1787 BOOKER Joseph
03/12/1787 BEALE Dame
03/01/1788 BURCHER Richard S/o William & Jane (Paupers)
24/01/1788 BIRT Mary
17/03/1788 SAXBY Mary
17/03/1788 AYLING Mary Inf.
30/03/1788 WATTS James S/o Richard & Elizabeth
24/04/1788 WHITE Sarah Natural D/o Ann



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 25

29/04/1788 JUPP Sarah D/o Thomas & Barbara
19/08/1788 LAMBERT John
19/08/1788 ****** ? Elizabeth
15/02/1789 PROUDLY John Twin S/o John
15/02/1789 PROUDLY Elizabeth Twin D/o John
26/02/1789 SPOONER Sarah
19/03/1789 HICKWORTH Ruth
10/04/1789 YOUNG Mary
15/04/1789 WHYMARK Millesant
15/07/1789 SMITH Elizabeth
12/08/1789 JUPP Charles S/o Joseph & Ann
15/09/1789 NEWINGTON William  (Snr.)
12/01/1790 GRACEMARK Elizabeth
12/01/1790 Not given Unknown A Traveller
01/03/1790 SMITH John
18/03/1790 AYLING Elizabeth Inf.
08/04/1790 GREEN Samuel
20/05/1790 RAWLINS William (Snr.)
08/07/1790 GRACEMARK Elizabeth
06/09/1790 COLLICK Susan
13/09/1790 MASON Joseph
13/11/1790 FIEST Barbara
11/12/1790 MARTIN William
23/01/1791 WHYMARK George S/o John & Ann
11/05/1791 RANDALL John
26/05/1791 WILCOX Ann
07/06/1791 NEWLAND Richard  (Snr.)
01/07/1791 SIMMONDS Thomas
29/07/1791 RUFF Thomas S/o Thomas & Elizabeth
26/10/1791 LEACH William S/o James & Mary
06/11/1791 WHYMARK Millesant D/o John & Ann
06/11/1791 JUPP Edmund S/o Joseph & Ann
05/02/1792 TYLOR Edward
02/03/1792 ALCOCK Charles Henry S/o Charles & Charlotte
02/03/1792 WITHERS Thomas
10/03/1792 SPOONER Henry
24/11/1792 PROUDLY Kitty
03/02/1793 SHEPHERD Sarah D/o William & Sarah
08/02/1793 SAXBEE Elizabeth
08/03/1793 MURRELL Elizabeth
15/03/1793 FLEET Rebecca D/o John & Mary
08/04/1793 SMELL Maurice
09/07/1793 NEWINGTON Edmund S/o William & Elizabeth
06/12/1793 COLLICK Thomas
20/01/1794 REFOY Martha D/o Henry & Mary
17/07/1794 ADAMS William Inf.
08/01/1795 BAKER Ann
08/01/1795 GOSLAMER John Natural C/o Ann
08/01/1795 GOSLAMER Robert Natural C/o Ann
08/02/1795 NORTHGROVE Ann
01/03/1795 AYLING Mary
23/08/1795 SHEPPARD Francis S/o William & Sarah
25/11/1795 REFOY Catherine D/o Michael & Elizabeth
14/12/1795 PARSONS Mary
13/03/1796 DEAN James Natural S/o Jenny
12/04/1796 BENNET Richard
18/05/1796 HAINES Thomas
29/06/1796 WARD Henry 102



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 26

02/09/1796 BOWLY James S/o John & Jane
05/11/1796 SMELT Mrs. Mary
06/01/1797 NORTHGROVE Richard
12/02/1797 BROADBRIDGE Charles
03/03/1797 PROUDLY Henry
22/03/1797 WHYMARK Maria D/o John & Ann
22/04/1797 HUNT George
15/09/1797 Not given

[RADCLIFFE]
Dowager Countess Countess of Newburgh

09/01/1798 GREEN John
10/01/1798 APPS John (Snr.)
23/02/1798 COLLICK John
20/04/1798 MOODY Ralph
07/07/1798 TYLER The Widow
24/09/1798 BROADBRIDGE Susan
09/10/1798 LOUCH William
21/10/1798 WHYMARK Charlotte D/o John & Ann
03/11/1798 JACKSON Matthew
21/12/1798 CHAMP James (Snr.)
26/12/1798 RUFF John
25/01/1799 NEVILLE Elizabeth
29/03/1799 BROADBRIDGE James (Snr.)
21/04/1799 APPLEBY James
27/04/1799 HORNSBY John
30/04/1799 BOWLY Mary
21/09/1799 REFOY Joseph S/o Henry & Mary
18/10/1799 AYLING John S/o John & Elizabeth
13/11/1799 NEWINGTON Mary
13/12/1799 PROUDLY Mary
20/12/1799 SWAN William
20/12/1799 JACKMAN Francis
27/01/1800 SAXBEE William
27/02/1800 MASON Richard
01/03/1800 BROADBRIDGE Ann
10/03/1800 BROADBRIDGE Rebecca D/o James & Sarah
12/03/1800 REFOY James S/o Henry & Mary
12/05/1800 GRANT Mary Natural D/o Mary
26/05/1800 RAWLINS William S/o William & Phoebe
30/05/1800 LANE Mrs. Catherine
18/06/1800 UNDERHILL William (Jnr.)
26/07/1800 BOWLEY Charles S/o John & Ann
16/08/1800 LOUCH John
19/10/1800 SHEPHERD Charles
08/11/1800 BATMAN John (Snr.)
21/01/1801 FLEET John (Snr.)
29/01/1801 GENT Thomas
26/03/1801 JUPP Ann
10/05/1801 GENT Edward S/o Thomas & Mary
02/0*/1801 WHYMARK Ann
05/12/1801 RAWLINS John
28/12/1801 AYLING William
28/01/1802 RAWLINS Phoebe
01/02/1802 YOUNG Mary
07/04/1802 SAXBEE Thomas S/o Robert & Sarah
16/04/1802 WHITE Hannah
21/08/1802 SAXBEE Catherine
16/12/1802 BROADBRIDGE Elizabeth
28/01/1803 JUPP Charlotte D/o James & Jane



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 27

05/03/1803 GROUT Jonathan S/o Thomas & Ann
10/03/1803 REFOY Robert S/o Michael & Elizabeth
15/03/1803 REFOY Francis 87
12/04/1803 NEWLAND Ann 77
19/06/1803 MARTIN Mary
21/06/1800 BAKER Mark
29/06/1803 RAWLINS Elizabeth
16/07/1803 PROUDLY Sarah D/o John & Martha
19/07/1803 JACKMAN William
28/07/1803 LANE Thomas
12/12/1803 BOWLEY Richard
08/02/1804 NEWLAND Henry 84
28/04/1804 LANE George
03/05/1804 EDWARDS Ann D/o Richard & Elizabeth
05/06/1804 UNDERHILL James S/o  William & Mary
22/07/1804 MILWARD John
11/08/1804 TRIM Elizabeth
18/11/1804 NEWLAND John (Snr.) 87
26/12/1804 GRACEMARK Thos (Snr.) 87
02/02/1805 REFOY Ann 71
03/05/1805 NEWLAND Susan
13/05/1805 INGRAM Maria D/o Harriet & George
06/07/1805 APPS Joseph
30/10/1805 HOUSE Mary
07/01/1806 WADY Caroline D/o Thomas & Sarah
20/01/1806 WADY Henry S/o Thomas & Sarah
12/04/1806 UNDERHILL Thomas S/o William & Mary
19/04/1806 BOWMAN Phillip
09/07/1806 BOWMAN William
10/08/1806 STRICKLAND Samuel
30/10/1806 BATMAN Sarah
04/04/1807 REFOY Michael
01/05/1807 Not given Unknown A Traveller
04/05/1807 APPS Harriet D/o John & Elizabeth
22/05/1807 REFOY Joseph S/o Henry & Mary
28/06/1807 BOWLEY Joseph S/o John & Ann
07/07/1807 COLLINS Thomas
13/07/1807 WADY Maurice S/o Thomas & Sarah
31/07/1807 GRACEMARK James S/o William & Charlotte
05/09/1807 TRIM Joseph (Snr.)
13/09/1807 BATMAN Thomas
23/09/1807 HALES Elizabeth
27/09/1807 HALES John S/o Richard & Ann
09/10/1807 HERSEY Charles S/o Charles & Mary
12/12/1807 SAXBEE Robert  (Snr.)
08/02/1808 TIDEY Hannah
14/02/1808 BROADBRIDGE Thomas ( Jnr.)
27/02/1808 HODDEN Mrs. Ann
02/05/1808 BEAL John
26/06/1808 JUPP James S/o James & Jane
26/06/1808 TRIM George S/o Charles & Harriet
06/07/1808 BROADBRIDGE Nicholas
27/09/1808 BAKER Aron
26/10/1808 HART Lucy
09/02/1809 LANE George
16/03/1809 NEWLAND Thomas (Snr.)
30/03/1809 GEARING John S/o George & Elizabeth
12/04/1809 DEAN Barbara



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 28

15/08/1809 CHAMP Elizabeth
17/11/1809 BENNET Mary
22/12/1809 MILLS Richard
01/02/1810 MATHEWS Elizabeth
06/02/1810 GREEN Sarah 91
11/03/1810 FLEET John (Snr.)
03/04/1810 RUFF Elizabeth
29/04/1810 WILCOX Ann
11/07/1810 RAWLINS Amy
12/09/1810 WADY William S/o Thomas & Sarah
06/12/1810 SMART Ann D/o William & Ann
12/01/1811 UPPERTON Elizabeth
15/02/1811 SHEPHERD Teresa Natural D/o Mary
25/04/1811 CARTER Lydia
04/05/1811 DEAN Sarah
07/05/1811 RUFF Thomas
16/07/1811 WHYMARK John
08/08/1811 SQUIB William
04/10/1811 WILCOX James
11/11/1811 BOWMAN Charles (Jnr.)
09/12/1811 ROE Not Given
16/01/1812 RADCLIFFE The Hon. Mrs
27/05/1812 FLEET John S/o John & Jemima
19/11/1812 LANGRISH Elizabeth
02/12/1812 INGRAM James S/o George & Harriet
12/12/1812 SHEPPERD Sarah
14/02/1813 HERRINGTON Edmund 23
22/02/1813 CRAWFORD Henry 22 from Arundel
20/03/1813 LONG Edward Esq. 79 from Arundel
20/06/1813 APPS Susan 70
23/06/1813 BROADBRIDGE Sarah 26
30/07/1813 APPS Harriet 10
03/08/1813 HALSTED Mary 41
16/08/1813 MASON Mary 77
31/08/1813 SAXBEE James 4
30/09/1813 WHEATLY Mrs. Elizabeth 57
21/01/1814 HENSHAW Elizabeth 73
07/02/1814 LANE Peter 38 from Arundel
11/04/1814 HORNSBY Thomas 7 mths
24/04/1814 EDWARDS John 1 wk
19/08/1814 JONES James 35
08/09/1814 LOUCH Ann 65
22/09/1814 MASON Richard 87
06/10/1814 FLEET John 11 mths
28/10/1814 DAWTRY Dinah 20
16/11/1814 BERCHER Mary Anne 7 dys
13/12/1814 RADCLIFFE Anthony James 57 Right Hon. Earl of Newburgh
14/12/1814 PARKER Francis 57
05/01/1815 BATTMAN William 78
09/01/1815 CHAMP Gideon Henry

Tompkins
6 mths from Chichester

13/03/1815 GRACEMARK John 86
24/05/1815 WADY George 1 yr 8 mths
29/06/1815 SMELT John 65 from Slindon Rectory
06/08/1815 BOWLEY Jane 66
01/09/1815 EARLE Martha 5
05/09/1815 REYNOLDS Elizabeth 80
15/09/1815 CHAPMAN Anne 95



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 29

23/11/1815 EDWARDS Catharine 37
02/01/1816 NETTLEFIELD Barbara 67 from Binsted
02/02/1816 RAWLINS Elizabeth 11 dys
27/03/1816 SAXBEE Richard 91
06/09/1816 HURST Mary 100
21/09/1816 COLDWAY Timothy 84 from Sutton Poor House
21/07/1817 BOWMAN Charles 69
21/08/1817 DEAN Mary 29
17/09/1817 LUCAS Emma 1 yr 2 mths
02/11/1817 BROADBRIDGE Elizabeth 85 from Sutton Poor House
13/12/1817 HENSHAW Richard 76 from Arundel
05/02/1818 BROADBRIDGE Charles 6 mths
13/03/1818 TONSTALL Thomas 48
28/05/1818 FLETCHER Eleanor 3 wks
17/06/1818 ROUT William 7
26/06/1818 GEARING Elizabeth 36
05/10/1818 LOUCH Anne 23
31/10/1818 HINE George 79
06/11/1818 LUFF James 67
14/11/1818 BOWLEY Anne 11
29/11/1818 BROADBRIDGE George 26 from Madehurst
15/12/1818 AYLING Elizabeth 76
04/04/1819 HERSEE Charles 36
09/05/1819 HURT Ruth 36
20/07/1819 ROBERTS Elizabeth 56
03/08/1819 CARVER Matilda 1 day
09/08/1819 ROBERTS Barnard 66
18/08/1819 WADY James 8
14/10/1819 MULLARD Edward 39 from Madehurst
25/10/1819 ROUT Anne 1 yr 9 mths
31/10/1819 NETTLEFOLD Anne 38 from Walberton
15/01/1820 HUNT John 82 from Petworth
10/05/1820 CRAWFORD Frances 52 from Bersted
13/06/1820 CRAWFORD Robert 62 from Bersted
21/06/1820 EARLE Jane 15
10/09/1820 FLEET Thomas 3
03/11/1820 DIGGENS Eliza 7 yrs 10 mths
16/11/1820 WADY Thomas 43
06/12/1820 BROADBRIDGE Charlotte 11 mths
27/01/1821 JONES Mathew 88 from Madehurst
21/03/1821 WILCOX John 86
24/03/1821 DEAN James 9 mths
23/08/1821 RICHARDS Sarah 57 from Chichester
02/10/1821 TIDY Henry 61
07/10/1821 SAXBY Thomas 89
05/12/1821 CARVER Caroline 1
09/12/1821 CARPENTER Thomas 2 mths
30/12/1821 NETTLEFOLD Edward 72 from Yapton
27/01/1822 APPS Charles 25
10/02/1822 SMART Susan 6 mths
16/03/1822 EARLE Elizabeth 2 yrs 7 mths
11/04/1822 COLLINS Mary 53 from Gunworth extra parochial
14/04/1822 RICHARDS John 24 from Chichester
16/04/1822 JACKSON Anne 83
30/07/1822 HUMPHREY Mary 12
01/09/1822 SWAN Hannah 66
27/10/1822 RUFF Thomas 10
15/11/1822 GRACEMARK Elizabeth 87



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 30

06/12/1822 PENSTONE Mary 82
28/12/1822 ANCHOR Helen 3 dys
14/01/1823 RICHARDSON Samuel 9 mths
Not Given WADY Stephen 4 dys from Sutton
29/05/1823 SMELT Anne 43 from Chichester
19/07/1823 TAYLOR Frances
22/10/1823 DEAN John 78
23/01/1824 JACKSON Henry 12
24/03/1824 LANGTON Georgina Ann 23 from Chichester
26/03/1824 SHEPHERD William 70
02/04/1824 CHARMAN Maria 33
17/04/1824 HERRINGTON Theresa 79
13/05/1824 COLLICK Mary 77
09/06/1824 EARLE Anne 17
14/06/1824 RAWLINS Henry 5
02/07/1824 ROBERTS Robert 24
17/08/1824 JACKSON Elizabeth 3 wks
11/10/1824 MASON Ann 50
30/10/1824 FLEET John 36
21/11/1824 ROBERTS Allan 3 yrs 10 mths
31/03/1825 SAXBEE Elizabeth 86
09/04/1825 WINTER Thomas 15
24/06/1825 APPS Francis 7 wks
05/07/1825 ROUT Thomas 2 dys
07/07/1825 HERRINGTON William 19
08/10/1825 CARTER William 74
10/10/1825 SHIPTON Ellen 14 dys
22/10/1825 FALCONER Frances 1 day
27/11/1825 HERSEE Mary 46
13/12/1825 SAXBEE Robert 50
22/12/1825 BENNET Andrew 75
26/12/1825 BOWLEY Mary Anne 31
01/01/1826 HALE Martha 14
04/01/1826 BOWLEY Hannah 33
10/01/1826 EARLE John 2
06/02/1826 BATEMAN John 9
09/02/1826 FLETCHER James 12 dys
13/02/1826 COLLINS George 5
19/02/1826 BOWLEY John 8 mths
26/02/1826 REFOY Elizabeth 3 mths
01/03/1826 ROUT Mary 7 mths
06/03/1826 DAWKING Catherine Jane from Brighton
24/03/1826 RAWLINS William 75 from Sutton
28/03/1826 CLARK Elizabeth 82 from Barnham
05/04/1826 JOURDAN Anne 11 mths
05/05/1826 CARPENTER Jane 3 mths
07/05/1826 SAXBEE Catherine 7 wks
06/06/1826 JONES James 3
14/06/1826 PARKER Thomas 26
15/06/1826 APPS Harriet 2 mths
25/06/1826 WARD George 40
09/07/1826 REFOY Mary 57
05/08/1826 HARDING Robert 56
20/08/1826 SHIPTON Mary
01/10/1826 SIMMONS Elizabeth 63
09/10/1826 WALLIS James Constantine 8 wks
31/10/1826 SMITH William 81
05/01/1827 MAIDEN David 80



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 31

24/02/1827 SWAN John 11 wks from Walberton
05/03/1827 NEWLAND Sarah 87
21/06/1827 APPS Anne 25
22/06/1827 APPS John 24
27/06/1827 HEATH Hazael 65
17/07/1827 SQUIB Unity 91
19/07/1827 BROADBRIDGE Anne 11
02/10/1827 SALVIN Anne 86 from Walberton
23/10/1827 CAMERON Mary 64
26/10/1827 APPS Charlotte 6 mths
18/12/1827 CLARK John 88
17/01/1828 SMELT Anne 75 from Chichester
24/02/1828 FLEET William 37
24/03/1828 FLETCHER Mary 47
17/06/1828 NEWINGTON Elizabeth 77
03/08/1828 BOWLEY Charlotte Ann 4 mths
21/03/1829 RAWLINS Mary 1
08/06/1829 MEADEN Ann 85 from Felpham
30/06/1829 BOWLEY Ann 3 dys
22/07/1829 BONIFACE Harriet 50
08/11/1829 NYE Mary 75
20/12/1829 LAMB Thomas 79
10/01/1830 HERSEE Mary 21
09/04/1830 FLEET Thomas 31
30/04/1830 PYM Elizabeth 78 from Ford
08/05/1830 NEWLAND Mary 73
11/05/1830 GIBBON Thomas 77
27/05/1830 MURREL Maria 35
02/07/1830 CAGER Caroline 36
20/07/1830 WALLIS James 29 from Chichester
12/10/1830 BOWLEY Jane 3 mths
05/11/1830 SHIPTON John 6 mths
14/11/1830 COLLIS Robert 68
18/11/1830 NEWINGTON William 42 from Shoreham
30/12/1830 RICHARDSON Frances 15
01/01/1831 SMELT Fanny Elizabeth 3½
09/02/1831 ROBINSON George 13 mths
25/02/1831 BOXALL Ann 47
21/04/1831 PARKER Martha 22
28/05/1831 NEWINGTON John 81
10/08/1831 SMELT Margaret 45 from Midhurst
22/08/1831 JUPP Joseph 89
15/01/1832 SHIPTON Susan 7 wks
14/02/1832 GARDINER Elizabeth 64
06/03/1832 APPS Hannah 34
19/04/1832 BOOKER William 85
17/05/1832 SMART Ann 62
18/05/1832 APPS Elizabeth 71
05/06/1832 BATEMAN John 56
28/06/1832 NEWLAND Thomas (Jnr.) 47 Died 21/06/1832
13/08/1832 SAXBY James 51
15/08/1832 COLLINS Edmund 8 wks
28/08/1832 BURCHER Sarah 21
28/08/1832 BURCHER Sarah Anne 1 day
26/09/1832 COLLIS Mary 56
14/12/1832 COLLINS Anne 26
14/12/1832 WILCOX Mary 91
25/01/1833 BATEMAN Peter 1 day



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 32

05/02/1833 DEAN John 51
16/02/1833 ROUT Charles 1 yr 9 mths
10/04/1833 HORNSBY Adelaide 35
10/04/1833 HORNSBY James 2 dys
05/05/1833 CAIGER Charlotte Symonds 6 wks
02/06/1833 MELLERSH Mary 67
25/06/1833 COLLINS James 4 wks
01/07/1833 WALLIS Mary 3 from Chichester
23/07/1833 DEAN James 4
25/09/1833 HARDING Sarah 72
13/10/1833 SWANN Ann 33 from Walberton
08/11/1833 GRACEMARK William 68
01/01/1834 DEAN Elizabeth
24/01/1834 FLEET Thomas 5
07/02/1834 HERSEE George 18
16/02/1834 ROBERTS Harriet 3 wks
29/03/1834 COLLINS Charles 10 mths
08/05/1834 NEWLAND Thomas 82
17/06/1834 WINTER Thomas 52
30/06/1834 SWANN Christopher 74 from Walberton
16/07/1834 NASH Ann 49 from Marylebone, London
13/09/1834 RUFF Hannah 49
01/04/1835 DEAN Daniel 81
26/04/1835 SMELT Harriet from Chichester
28/05/1835 GRACEMARK Frances 25
07/06/1835 RAEFOY Elizabeth 65
23/06/1835 RAEFOY Henry 72
26/07/1835 HERSEE Henry 56
21/11/1835 FLEET Jane 41
05/01/1836 BATEMAN William 65
22/01/1836 RICHARDS Richard 69 from Hampnett
28/02/1836 HEATHER Jane 48
21/03/1836 HERSEE Maryanne A few hours
23/05/1836 SAXBEE Robert 5
28/10/1836 HUMPHREY Henry 31
01/12/1836 MILLS John 77
22/12/1836 NEWINGTON William 84 from Henfield
29/12/1836 PENNICOT Henry 32
01/01/1837 HERSEE William 3 wks
08/02/1837 BOWLEY Jane 2 yrs 8 mths
14/02/1837 FLEET George 3 yrs 10 mths
19/03/1837 CARVER James 21
09/04/1837 WILLSHEAR John 29
16/04/1837 HERRINGTON William 2 yrs 6 mths from Gumworth, Slindon
28/04/1837 COLLINS Mary 66
30/04/1837 HERRINGTON Charles 10 mths from Gumworth, Slindon
19/05/1837 EMMERSON Sarah 59
08/06/1837 BATEMAN James 18
12/08/1837 CARVER Anne 12
26/01/1838 BATEMAN Jane 7
26/02/1838 REFOY George 19
19/04/1838 HERRINGTON Susan 4 wks
20/04/1838 BATEMAN Henry 28
03/05/1838 REYNOLDS George 61
19/05/1838 PENNICOT Mary Anne 4
10/08/1838 DEAN Anne 89
10/08/1838 HERSEE Eliza 4 hours
16/08/1838 WEST John 88



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 33

12/09/1838 LANE Ruth 69 from Arundel
05/11/1838 BURCHER William 88
10/11/1838 Not Given Dorothy 77 Countess of Newburgh, from Brighton
06/05/1839 BURCHER Jane 89
29/06/1839 FLETCHER Lucy 3 mths
01/08/1839 JACKSON George 3 dys
13/10/1839 FLEET Richard 36
05/12/1839 GRACEMARK Thomas 88 from Sutton Poor House
05/12/1839 LOUCH James 88
24/12/1839 PARKER Mary 72
31/12/1839 SAXBEE Emily 1 mnth
03/01/1840 GROUT Anne 74
14/01/1840 MASON Francis 5
10/02/1840 BOWLEY Henry 1 yr 8 mths
18/02/1840 ROBERTS Mary 3 wks
27/03/1840 SHERLOCK William A few hours
15/08/1840 NEWLAND Elizabeth 63
16/08/1840 CARVER Lucy 7
22/09/1840 HEATH Anne 75
18/11/1840 APPS George 40
05/01/1841 BATEMAN Theresa 61
17/02/1841 AYLING George 10 mths
25/02/1841 ROUT Arthur 8 mths
18/04/1841 GREEN Ann 75
30/04/1841 SAXBEE Harriet 19
25/05/1841 SHERLOCK Elizabeth A few hours
06/06/1841 WILCOX Elizabeth 2 yrs 11 mths
08/07/1841 SHEPHERD Anne 55
19/07/1841 TIDY Mary Ann 12 hrs
22/10/1841 REFOY Henry 53
18/11/1841 HUNT John 80
23/11/1841 MELLERSH Francis 82
06/01/1842 BURCHER William 68 from Tortington
15/01/1842 REFOY Charles 3
17/01/1842 JORDAN Charles 18
31/01/1842 DEAN Frances 7
28/02/1842 BOWLEY Edwin 1 mnth
29/03/1842 FLEET Mary 73
02/04/1842 TAYLOR Thomas 17 from Tortington
16/04/1842 BENNET Charles 64
30/04/1842 CARVER Charlotte 52
12/06/1842 FLETCHER Elizabeth 22
14/08/1842 BOWLEY Richard 9
02/10/1842 MURRELL Mary 36
16/11/1842 PROUDLEY John 79
17/12/1842 CALLEN Sarah 66
21/01/1843 WILLCOCKS Elizabeth 65
28/01/1843 MORGAN William Austin 1 yr 2 mths
17/02/1843 JUPP James 64
03/03/1843 MELLERSH Anne 38
23/04/1843 HORNSBY Ellen 11
25/04/1843 HERRINGTON Ann 27
26/06/1843 BAILEY Thomas 1 yr 4 mths
09/07/1843 SMART William 70
06/08/1843 BROADBRIDGE Sarah 71
28/08/1843 APPS John 72
25/09/1843 BOWLEY Ann 73
01/11/1843 HEATH Henrietta 77



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 34

11/11/1843 HUNT Thomas 58
29/12/1843 REFOY Henry 22
15/04/1844 BATEMAN Elizabeth 2 wks
27/04/1844 HORNSBY William Joseph 21
17/06/1844 TREAGUS Henry 9 mths
11/07/1844 GREEN James 75
23/07/1844 BOWLEY John 67
31/07/1844 NEWMAN John 79
09/10/1844 PALMER Henry 3 yrs 8 mths
01/11/1844 SAXBEE Martha 20
29/01/1845 COLLINS William Squib 6 mths
31/01/1845 SAXBEE John 3 mths
05/03/1845 MASON Mary 80
08/03/1845 HERSEE Ann 5
02/04/1845 AYLING John 89
08/05/1845 FLETCHER Charles 32
27/05/1845 MEARE Mary 76
07/06/1845 YOUNG Elizabeth 69
11/11/1845 HERSEE Jane 67
22/11/1845 BOWLEY Maria 29
17/03/1846 WILLCOCKS James 68
16/04/1846 BOOKER Sarah 55
21/08/1846 REFOY Charles 55 from Sutton
11/10/1846 COLLINS Edmund 80 from Hampnett Union
31/10/1846 HORNSBY Peter 15
17/11/1846 HERRINGTON Mary 57
19/12/1846 FLEET Catharine 9
23/12/1846 WILLCOCKS John 80
06/02/1847 HISCOCK Richard 45
11/02/1847 GROUT Thomas 81
16/02/1847 BROADBRIDGE George 78 from Sutton
19/02/1847 SMELT John 71 from Chichester
14/06/1847 SMELT Caroline 65 from Chichester
29/06/1847 EDWARDS Richard 83
18/07/1847 HORNSBY Mercy 39
16/10/1847 HORNSBY Mary 79
04/01/1848 BROADBRIDGE William 37 from Arundel
19/01/1848 ROBERTS Eliza 5
27/01/1848 BOXALL Mary Ann 29
09/02/1848 BOXALL Elizabeth 5 wks
07/05/1848 COOPER James 14 wks
02/06/1848 STREETLY George 42
01/09/1848 HORNSBY Ann 22
04/01/1849 BROCKHURST James A few hours from Gumworth near Slindon
06/01/1849 BEXHILL Charlotte 17
06/02/1849 BOOKER Mary 101
02/03/1849 HALE Richard 92
12/04/1849 JACKSON Sarah 43
20/04/1849 MELLERSH Francis 62
05/06/1849 LANE William 72
02/07/1849 MASON James 49
06/07/1849 TREAGUS Robert 68
07/07/1849 HERRINGTON Charles 66
13/07/1849 HALE Ann 87
21/08/1849 BOWLEY John 45
12/09/1849 BATEMAN Sarah 51
17/09/1849 NEWNHAM Ruth 5 mths
06/10/1849 CAMERON John 84



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 35

22/10/1849 WALTERS John 2
02/11/1849 GRACEMARK William 13
05/11/1849 WILLCOX Ann 80
05/11/1849 BOWLEY Sarah 73
12/11/1849 BROADBRIDGE James 83
10/12/1849 DEAN Edwin 1 yr 3 mths
10/12/1849 BOWLEY Ann 6 from Sutton Workhouse
12/12/1849 GRACEMARK Sarah 25
01/01/1850 REFOY Michael 45
04/01/1850 GRACEMARK Charlotte 76
01/02/1850 BURCHER George 72 from East Ferring
26/02/1850 MARTIN Sarah 77
30/03/1850 JACKSON Elizabeth 75
22/04/1850 SAXBEE Richard 76
16/05/1850 WINTER Ann 65
27/08/1850 SHERRIN William 45
18/09/1850 DIGGINS John 73
10/10/1850 MELLERSH Mary Ann 58 from Arundel
06/11/1850 DEAN Allan 10 mths
09/11/1850 HISCOCK Mary Ann 57
09/11/1850 CAIGER Henry 22
11/11/1850 WILLCOCKS Henry 12 hrs
11/11/1850 WILLCOCKS Esther 48 hrs
13/11/1850 HUMPHREYS Harriet 66
03/02/1851 FLETCHER James 74
06/03/1851 SAWYER Frances Mary 46
21/03/1851 FLEET Arthur John 2 dys
10/05/1851 BOWLEY Richard 76
02/10/1851 BOWLEY Mary 56
10/01/1852 HORNSBY William 86
26/02/1852 DEAN Henry 8 mths
04/03/1852 ROBINSON George 1 month
04/03/1852 ROUT George 10 days
16/09/1852 JUPP Mary Ann 31
28/09/1852 CHAMP Elizabeth 82 from Arundel
18/11/1852 ROUT Charles 5 wks
07/12/1852 SWAN Charles 52 from Sutton Poorhouse
01/04/1853 HAWKHAM James 50
24/06/1853 DEAN James 2 mths
02/07/1853 SAXBEE Elizabeth 20
08/09/1853 DEAN Daniel 63
04/10/1853 HENSHAW Ann 78 from Lyminster
22/11/1853 ROUT Kate 4
22/11/1853 ROUT Rose 3
29/11/1853 ROBERTS Harriet 18
06/03/1854 BOWLEY Joseph 66
05/06/1854 KEATES Thomas 33
28/08/1854 HORNSBY Martha 59
02/10/1854 FLEET Ruth 5
19/10/1854 CRAWLEY Bridget 2 yrs 8 mths from Walberton
19/10/1854 LONGUISH Elizabeth 71
04/11/1854 WILLSHEAR Martha 76
15/02/1855 CAIGER Charles 2 mths from Sutton Workhouse
26/02/1855 SHEPHERD Elizabeth 65
02/03/1855 BROADBRIDGE Sarah 60
13/04/1855 HORNSBY Peter 48
10/07/1855 SWAN Oliver 23
01/08/1855 CARVER Harriet 4 mths



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 36

05/09/1855 GRACEMARK Thomas 12
03/11/1855 REFOY Elizabeth 40
24/11/1855 BOWLEY Fanny 2
30/11/1855 BOXELL John 77
12/12/1855 AYLING Thomas 2
26/12/1855 PALMER Mary 39
09/02/1856 LANE Ann 76
12/03/1856 MORGAN Mary Anne 53
31/03/1856 TRIM Charles 81 from South Bersted
01/04/1856 JACKSON Lucy 19
11/06/1856 GREEN George 1 yr 11 mths
11/06/1856 ROBINSON Jane 1 yr 9 mths
21/06/1856 HERRINGTON Mary 65
08/08/1856 BOWLEY John 22 from Chichester Infirmary
24/08/1856 BROADBRIDGE Thomas 76 from Littlehampton
08/09/1856 ROUT Clara 3 wks
11/09/1856 CLAY George from Sutton
18/09/1856 SAXBY Charles 42
27/09/1856 CARVER Charles 28
02/10/1856 HUMPHREY James 74
03/11/1856 WILLSHEAR Arthur 1 yr 9 mths
17/11/1856 CARVER Frank 2 mths
06/12/1856 TIDEY Mary 85
24/01/1857 ROBERTS Elizabeth 70
20/03/1857 WILLCOCKS John 11
02/04/1857 JACKSON William 65
18/05/1857 BURCHER James 76
29/05/1857 SAXBY Harriet 19
05/06/1857 WALTER George 40 from Sutton Poorhouse
06/06/1857 FLEET Edward 1 yr 11 mths
19/06/1857 CAIGER Charlotte Simmons 8 mths from Sutton Poorhouse
12/08/1857 FLETCHER Anne 57
15/08/1857 DEAN Elizabeth 8 mths
01/09/1857 LIGHT Henry 2 from Aldingbourne
29/09/1857 CARVER Harriet 2
01/10/1857 HURLEY John 32 from Walberton
07/10/1857 SAXBEE Sarah 75
18/10/1857 JACKSON Jane 20
26/10/1857 WHITMARSH George 46
25/11/1857 GRACEMARK John 47
07/12/1857 DEAN Elizabeth 18 from Sutton Workhouse
01/02/1858 WILCOCKS James 10
22/02/1858 MARTIN William 80 from Sutton Workhouse
06/03/1858 HAYNES Jane Mary Ann 26
19/03/1858 SAXBEE William 55
16/04/1858 HORNSBY Elizabeth 27
19/05/1858 BERKSHIRE Johanna 74
08/07/1858 WILLCOCKS John 79
21/08/1858 HORNSBY Mary Ann 32
10/12/1858 FLETCHER Frances 16
27/12/1858 BOWLEY Ellen 23
25/02/1859 PROUDLEY Edmund 68 Died in the Infirmary at Chichester
14/03/1859 BOXALL Charles 34
23/04/1859 APPS Joseph 62
13/05/1859 HALSTED James 82
02/06/1859 HERRINGTON William 67
07/06/1859 RUFF John 77
14/07/1859 DEAN Ann 15



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 37

22/07/1859 BOWLEY Frank 18
30/07/1859 BOWLEY George 29
05/08/1859 HALSTED George 73
16/08/1859 BOWLEY Frances 67
25/08/1859 DEAN Arthur 4
28/09/1859 HALSTED Helen 41
08/10/1859 BOWLEY James 57
19/11/1859 BENNETT Sarah 80
21/12/1859 TREAGUS John 3½
26/12/1859 TREAGUS Benjamin 11
26/12/1859 FLEET Henry 4 mths
07/01/1860 CLEAR George 6 from Gumworth Farm
12/01/1860 HOLDEN Daniel 24
30/01/1860 DEAN William 8
07/08/1860 WILLSHEAR John 85
26/10/1860 COLLINS Charles 24
06/11/1860 HERRINGTON James 28
24/11/1860 REFOY Mary 76
27/11/1860 WARD Elizabeth 72
08/12/1860 NEWLAND Jane 81
30/01/1861 BURCHER Mary 70 from Walberton
04/02/1861 DIGGENS Jane 76
04/04/1861 DEAN Charles 3 yrs 8 mths
15/05/1861 GROUT Annie 16
29/05/1861 GROUT Susan 22
24/06/1861 MELLERSH Catherine 79
31/08/1861 FLEET Charles 61
10/09/1861 TUPPER Elizabeth 35
16/09/1861 LIGHT Elizabeth 12 mths
23/11/1861 COLLIS John 46
17/01/1862 WILLCOCKS Ruth 49
19/01/1862 AYLING Henry 32 from Infirmary, Chichester
01/02/1862 SAXBY Hannah 82
28/02/1862 HEATH Patty 87
04/05/1862 CAIGER Charles 70
17/05/1862 FLETCHER Anthony James 11 mths
17/08/1862 DOE Sarah 9
30/10/1862 GRACEMARK Frances 36
20/11/1862 DEAN Elizabeth 45
24/01/1863 DEAN Edward 3 mths
31/01/1863 HERRINGTON Lucy 76
27/03/1863 BATEMAN Thomas 15
14/04/1863 GREEN William 55
17/04/1863 GRACEMARK Sarah 91 from Hampnett Union
12/06/1863 TUPPER Jane Ayling 68
17/07/1863 BOXALL William 22
09/08/1863 DEAN Edward 35
07/10/1863 BARKSHIRE William 86
06/01/1864 ROBERTS Betsy 5 wks
25/01/1864 DEANE Fanny 65
21/02/1864 WARD James 47
23/02/1864 BOWLEY Richard 64 from Pentonville, London
11/03/1864 HALSTED Mary 74 from Eastergate
14/03/1864 BATEMAN Edward Joseph 1 yr 1 wk
30/03/1864 JACKSON Henry 92
31/03/1864 DRURY William 68
14/04/1864 FLEET John 6
03/06/1864 BATEMAN Henry 19



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 38

10/07/1864 APPS John 3 dys
18/08/1864 FLEET Mary 56
26/08/1864 FLEET Francis Richard 2 wks
04/10/1864 FLEET Francis 68
27/01/1865 TUPPER William 80 from Aldingbourne
09/03/1865 WADY Thomas 46
30/03/1865 WILLSHEAR Charles Francis 15
01/04/1865 BEDFORD Mary 54
03/08/1865 DEAN Charles 50
18/08/1865 WILLSHEAR Charles Francis 52
17/09/1865 MORRIS Harriett 64
**/**/186* DEAN Thomas
05/05/1866 JUPP Charlotte 24
04/06/1866 WEBB Mary Jane 6 mths
11/06/1866 ROBERTS Joseph 6 wks
30/06/1866 CARVER Charles 77
22/09/1866 JORDAN Jane 82
12/11/1866 ROBERTS Ann
29/03/1867 GREEN Samuel 68
27/04/1867 JACKSON Matthew 67
09/05/1867 STEWART Charles Henry 9 mths
25/06/1867 STEWART Mary 31
17/07/1867 DEAN Millicent 79
29/08/1867 AYLING Charles 7 dys
09/09/1867 STEWART Phillis 62
10/10/1867 HALSTED Joseph 77
17/01/1868 JORDAN James 80
22/05/1868 HERSEE Elizabeth 55
02/07/1868 SWAN George Oliver 1
02/07/1868 CARVER Bunny Harriet 5 dys
28/12/1868 JUPP Jane 90
07/01/1869 FLEET ****n ? 52
01/02/1869 EWENS Tabitha 38
06/02/1869 WILLSHEAR Frances 46
23/02/1869 HERRINGTON Edmund 55
13/03/1869 ROBERTS Samuel 16 mths
03/05/1869 ROUT Edward 86
06/05/1869 ROBERTS George 38
10/11/1869 WILLIAMS George About 60
08/12/1869 ROBINSON James 45
20/05/1870 STEWART Alexander 67 from Aldingbourne
11/06/1870 SAXBY William 49
24/06/1870 FLEET Jane 42
07/07/1870 ROUT Thomas 83
04/08/1870 JACKSON Martha 63
20/08/1870 COLLINS George 69
24/08/1870 MARNER Hannah 68
21/10/1870 COOPER Jane 70
03/11/1870 SMART Mary 61
16/12/1870 HUDSON Elizabeth 39
31/01/1871 SWAN William 46
14/05/1871 WRAKFORD Frederick 44
22/06/1871 APPS Francis 1½
08/08/1871 HALSTED Mary Esther 77
06/10/1871 SWAN Ann 14
06/11/1871 DEAN Olive 15 mths
22/01/1872 AYLING Alfred 65
09/02/1872 BURNS Charles 31



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 39

24/02/1872 FLEET Charlotte 72
25/04/1872 REFOY Joseph 58
19/06/1872 WHITE Frances 88
25/07/1872 HOLCOMB Ellen Rebecca 7 mths
12/09/1872 PORTER Henry 76
28/09/1872 ROBERTS Charlotte 69
06/10/1872 LILLYWHITE George 14
15/11/1872 APPS Elizabeth 76
26/12/1872 HERRINGTON Mary 59
10/01/1873 GRAYSMARK William 77
10/01/1873 BOWLEY Emily 3 mths
15/02/1873 BRIDGER Mary 2
15/03/1873 HOLSTON Alice 5 wks
21/03/1873 DEAN Fanny 87
29/05/1873 CAIGER Sabina 75
30/10/1873 COOPER Ann 88
10/11/1873 CLARA Amy 2 dys
**/11/1873 BRIDGER Not Given 2 dys
29/12/1873 JACKSON Martha 88
27/02/1874 PENNICOTT Ann 72
18/05/1874 BROKER Mary 77
01/07/1874 NEWLAND Mary Ann 91
01/07/1874 FINCH Martha 19
20/09/1874 NICHOLS Jane 27
10/10/1874 JUPP Henry 59
26/11/1874 HORNSBY Jane 83
03/12/1874 ROBINSON Jane 76
09/12/1874 ROBINSON Hannah 73
18/12/1874 BOXALL William 66
19/12/1874 HALCOMB Charles 61
08/01/1875 COOPER Elizabeth 67
09/02/1875 BATEMAN William 67
22/02/1875 ROBERTS Charles 78
11/03/1875 MURRELL Edmund 88
12/04/1875 ROBERTS John 86
20/04/1875 SMART James 67
04/06/1875 BOWLEY Jane 71
11/06/1875 HERRINGTON Eliza 61
11/06/1875 WILLIAMS Laura 11
21/08/1875 STEWART Herbert Lev 10 from Sussex
01/10/1875 PRATT Emily 61
21/11/1875 APSE John 38
27/02/1876 HOLDEN Thomas William 17
29/02/1876 PHILLIPS George 32
05/04/1876 BOWLEY Mary 73 from Pentonville, London
17/04/1876 TREAGUS Emma 76
27/04/1876 PEACHEY Richard 81
15/06/1876 JACKSON Eleanor 75
19/06/1876 TUPPER Richard 59
04/07/1876 BOWLEY Rebecca 31
13/11/1876 MURRELL Sarah 82
26/12/1876 SERACE Thomas 40
14/04/1877 FINCH James 62
05/05/1877 COLLINS Sarah 83
05/04/1878 BOWLEY Charlotte 78
18/06/1878 FLEET Ann 60
23/07/1878 BROADBRIDGE George 35
03/10/1878 HALSTED James 76



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 40

05/10/1878 HERSEE William 65
08/10/1878 HOLCOMB Frederick George 10
28/10/1878 MURRELL James 55
17/04/1879 COOPER William 74 from Westhampnett Union House
08/09/1879 KNIGHT John 1 yr 9 mths
01/04/1880 HOLSTON Louisa 16
12/04/1880 BATEMAN John 22
17/07/1880 GRAYSMARK James 40
30/11/1880 HOLDEN Mary Ann 50
16/12/1880 TOOGOOD William 54 from Aldingbourne
29/12/1880 WICKERSON Mary 27
01/01/1881 VINCENT Mary 26 from Haywards Heath
24/02/1881 PEACHEY Frances 88
27/06/1881 PORTER Sarah 77 from Hastings
07/07/1881 MASON Ruth 84
13/05/1882 ONSLOW Ernest 3 dys
08/07/1882 MASON Ruth 84
08/09/1882 HART William 88
19/10/1882 HERRINGTON Carry 1 dy
23/11/1882 TOOGOOD Louisa 65
29/12/1882 VINCENT Frank 2 hrs
19/01/1883 JUPP William 33 from Littlehampton
26/03/1883 WELLS Edward 45
30/06/1883 DEAN Charles 20
12/08/1883 SMART George 77
17/08/1883 CHAMP Emily Newland 83 from 14 Connaught Square, Hyde Park
03/11/1883 BOWLEY Ada 4 mths
12/12/1883 SNOW Mary 39
28/01/1884 GREEN Rufus 45
08/02/1884 REED William 78
09/02/1884 TWINE William 1 yr 7 mths
17/04/1884 CARVER Charlotte Mary 6 yrs 9 mths
03/05/1884 DEAN William 1 yr 10 mths
15/07/1884 MOGFORD Samuel Cornet 28
23/08/1884 DEAN Jane 84
09/10/1884 DEAN Louisa 28
06/11/1884 HURRION Mary 54
11/12/1884 HERSEE Sarah Jane 17 mths
14/02/1885 FLEET Elizabeth 84
20/02/1885 BURCHER William 51
11/03/1885 ROBERTS Sarah 79
21/08/1885 WARD George 61
03/10/1885 HOLCOMB Jane 77
23/01/1886 BOWLEY Edward 58
24/02/1886 GREEN Fanny 79
17/03/1886 COLLINS Anne 61
20/03/1886 HOLCOMBE Richard 75
29/03/1886 HERRINGTON George 75
21/07/1886 HERSEE Caroline Fanny 42
24/08/1886 HOLSTON Ann 57
11/09/1886 HERSEE Walter Edwin 11 wks
29/12/1886 LEWIS Charles 41
31/12/1886 COLLINS William 68
01/01/1887 DEAN George 68
08/04/1887 BILLINGHURST Thomas 76
20/06/1887 COLLINS Mary Ann 27 from Aldingbourne
03/09/1887 REFOY Elizabeth 72
11/11/1887 FLEET Francis 72



Slindon Burials
Date              Surname                       Forename                     Age                    Miscellaneous                                                                 .

© P.R.T. Society
Page 41

25/11/1887 TRIBE James 77
31/12/1887 VOLLER William 5
05/02/1888 BROADBRIDGE Richard 74
28/03/1888 BENNETT Albert 6
10/04/1888 WOOD Charles Edward 8 wks
02/05/1888 ROBERTS William 62
15/06/1888 ROUT Rhoda 62
22/06/1888 HARWOOD Gertrude Ellen 3
07/01/1889 SAXBY John 72
14/01/1889 BATEMAN Maria 71
18/02/1889 BROADBRIDGE Nellie Victoria 1¾
07/05/1889 BOWLEY George 59
07/09/1889 ROUTH Elizabeth 65
04/10/1889 PALMER Mabel Jane 5
05/11/1889 BOWLEY Harry 51
06/11/1889 COOPER Henry 81
04/12/1889 ROUT Thomas 80
21/12/1889 HALSTED Hannah 79
15/01/1890 GRAYSMARK Charlotte 88
25/03/1890 PEACHEY Charlotte 56
10/09/1890 PENNICOTT George 88
13/10/1890 KINGSTON William 79
09/12/1890 TOOGOOD Clara 53 from Hove
18/02/1891 SAXBY Richard 78
07/03/1891 BROADBRIDGE Eliza 74
23/06/1891 PRATT Joseph 76
25/06/1891 BILLINGHURST Harriett 85
17/08/1891 PEACHEY Charles 68
22/09/1891 IDE Beatrice 9
27/10/1891 CHARLETT Henry George 44
10/11/1891 APPS Charles 68
12/11/1891 COOMBE Mary Ellen 9 mths
11/06/1892 ALLEN Anne 68
13/06/1892 RANSOM Charles 3
22/07/1892 FROGLEY John 54
30/08/1892 BOWLEY Mary 48
20/10/1892 IZARD Jane 69
10/03/1893 BROADBRIDGE Martha 81
05/04/1893 BUDGEN Anne 63
07/11/1893 HOWARD Emily 57
23/11/1893 LETTES William 55 Coroners order for burial
16/12/1893 CHARMAN Harriett 13 from Gumber, Slindon
31/03/1894 GOBLE George 77
06/05/1894 GILES Kathleen 2 mths
17/09/1894 MASON Henry 61 from Westhampnett
15/11/1894 FLEET George 76
22/12/1894 BENNETT George 71
28/12/1894 HERSEE Herbert Sarah 9
07/02/1895 GRAYSMARK Rebecca 41
22/05/1895 HERRINGTON Edward 43
28/08/1895 IDE Sally 53
01/09/1895 GRAYSMARK Charles 67
03/09/1895 FINCH Mary Jane 30
06/03/1896 MEW Sarah 72
11/03/1896 MASON Emily Ann 57



© P.R.T. Society
Page 42

Slindon
Burials Index



Slindon Burials Index

© P.R.T. Society
Page 43

A

ACOKE.....................................................................................11
ACRES .....................................................................................15
ADAMS....................................................................................25
AGATE...................................................................................3, 4
AILING.......................................................................................6
ALBOROUGH .........................................................................21
ALCOCK..................................................................................25
ALCOKE ....................................................................................7
ALLBOROUGH.......................................................................20
ALLEN .............................................................................2, 7, 41
ALLIN ..................................................................................7, 23
ANCHOR .................................................................................30
APPLEBY.................................................................................26
APPS..................... 14, 17, 18, 22, 23, 26 - 31, 33, 36, 38, 39, 41
APSE.........................................................................................39
AR**ET ? .................................................................................18
ARTER .......................................................................4, 8, 11, 12
ARTHURE .................................................................................6
ASLETT ...................................................................................23
ATHUR.....................................................................................11
ATKINSON................................................................................5
AUCOCK .................................................................................11
AUCOKE..................................................................................11
AUSTEN.....................................................................................6
AUSTY.......................................................................................1
AVESON ....................................................................................4
AWDLEY ...................................................................................2
AYGATE....................................................................................4
AYGATES..................................................................................4
AYLIN........................................................................................8
AYLING ...................7, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38

B

BAALL.....................................................................................13
BAILEY....................................................................................33
BAITMAN..........................................................................12, 13
BAKER...............................................................6, 7, 8, 9, 25, 27
BALDWIN ...............................................................................17
BALL........................................................................................14
BALLARD .................................................................................1
BARBER ..................................................................................20
BARKSHIRE............................................................................37
BARNARD.................................................................................2
BARNET ..................................................................................12
BARNEY..................................................................................18
BATEMAN...9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 39, 40, 41
BATEMAN alias GILLAM......................................................10
BATEMAN alias GILLUM......................................................18
BATMAN .....................................5, 7, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27
BATTMAN.........................................................................24, 28
BAYLEY ....................................................................................6
BAYLY.......................................................................................6
BAYTMAN ..............................................................................12
BEAL........................................................................................27
BEALE ...............................................................................21, 24

BEDFORD ............................................................................... 38
BENNET ................ 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 28, 30, 33
BENNETT.................................................. 20, 22, 23, 24, 37, 41
BERCHER................................................................................ 28
BERKSHIRE............................................................................ 36
BETTERIS ............................................................................... 20
BEXHILL................................................................................. 34
BILLINGHURST............................................................... 40, 41
BINSKYN .......................................................................... 1, 2, 4
BINSTYN................................................................................... 4
BIRT......................................................................................... 24
BISHOP.................................................... 3, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
BISHOPP.............................................................................. 7, 12
BLACKMAN ................................................................. 2, 17, 20
BLAKE............................................................................. 2, 3, 10
BLAYK ...................................................................................... 1
BLEAKE .................................................................................... 1
BLEKE ................................................................................... 2, 5
BLEYK................................................................................... 2, 5
BLUNDELL....................................................................... 14, 15
BLYKE....................................................................................... 3
BOLD ..................................................................................... 1, 2
BONIFACE .............................................................................. 31
BOOKER........................................ 13, 14, 18, 19, 21, 24, 31, 34
BOROW ..................................................................................... 2
BOULTON................................................................................. 7
BOWLEY............................................22, 24, 26 - 37, 39, 40, 41
BOWLY ............................................................................. 21, 26
BOWMAN ................................................................... 27, 28, 29
BOXALL.......................................................... 31, 34, 36, 37, 39
BOXELL .................................................................................. 36
BREADHAM ........................................................................... 11
BRIDGER ................................................................................ 39
BRIGES.................................................................................... 11
BRIGGES................................................................................... 4
BRISTOE ................................................................................. 11
BROADBRIDGE ...... 19, 21, 22, 23, 26 - 29, 31, 33 - 36, 39, 41
BROCKHURST ....................................................................... 34
BROKEMAN ............................................................................. 2
BROKER.................................................................................. 39
BROWN ............................................................................. 18, 20
BROWNE................................................................................... 6
BRYAN...................................................................................... 2
BUCKER.................................................................................. 19
BUCKMAN................................................................................ 1
BUDGEN ................................................................................. 41
BULLAKER............................................................................... 2
BUNTING .................................................................................. 2
BUNTYING ............................................................................... 2
BURCHER ............................... 14, 23, 24, 31, 33, 35, 36, 37, 40
BURNET .............................................................................. 7, 13
BURNEWOOD .................................................................. 10, 11
BURNS..................................................................................... 38
BURNWOOD .......................................................................... 12
BURRO ...................................................................................... 3
BUSKYN.................................................................................... 4
BUSSELL................................................................................. 12



Slindon Burials Index

© P.R.T. Society
Page 44

BUTLER.....................................................................................5
BUTTCHER .............................................................................10

C

CAGER...............................................................................21, 31
CAIGER ...........................................................32, 35, 36, 37, 39
CALLEN...................................................................................33
CAMERON ........................................................................31, 34
CAPLYN ....................................................................................5
CAPPLYN ..................................................................................3
CARPENTER ...............................................................23, 29, 30
CARTER.........................................................................1, 28, 30
CARVER ..............................................29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 40
CARYLL ............................................................................11, 13
CHACE.......................................................................................7
CHAMP ......................................................22, 23, 26, 28, 35, 40
CHANDLER.......................................................................18, 22
CHAPLIN ...................................................................................6
CHAPMAN ..............................................................................28
CHARLETT .............................................................................41
CHARMAN........................................................................30, 41
CHASE .......................................................................7, 8, 10, 11
CHEYER ....................................................................................3
CHICHELOW ..........................................................................10
CLARA.....................................................................................39
CLARK...........................................................................5, 30, 31
CLARKE ..................................................................................12
CLAY .......................................................................................36
CLEAR .....................................................................................37
CLEERE .....................................................................................1
CLERK .......................................................................................5
CLERKE...................................................................................12
CLOTHALL ...............................................................................3
COBBY.....................................................................................14
COBDEN....................................................1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
COLDREY ...............................................................................21
COLDRY..................................................................................20
COLDWAY..............................................................................29
COLLEN.....................................................................................3
COLLICK .....................................................................25, 26, 30
COLLINS .....................11, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 37, 38, 39, 40
COLLIS ..............................................................................31, 37
COLLYN ................................................................................3, 4
COLLYNS..................................................................................3
COOK.........................................................................................8
COOKE.....................................................................1, 2, 6, 7, 10
COOMBE .................................................................................41
COOPER...............................................1, 2, 3, 34, 38, 39, 40, 41
COOT .......................................................................................20
COPIS .........................................................................................7
COPISS.......................................................................................7
COURT...................................................................1, 7, 9, 11, 14
COWPER....................................................................................2
CRASSINGHAM .....................................................................12
CRAWFORD......................................................................28, 29
CRAWLEY...............................................................................35
CRIMKORN...............................................................................1
CROOT...............................................................................14, 15

D

DALEMERE .............................................................................. 1
DAMMER .......................................................................... 15, 17
DAVY ...................................................................................... 10
DAWKING .............................................................................. 30
DAWTRY ................................................................................ 28
DEAN........21, 23, 24, 25, 27 - 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
DEANE ........................................................................ 19, 23, 37
DELAMARE.............................................................................. 1
DENIZAREE............................................................................ 21
DENNY.................................................................................... 10
DERIK........................................................................................ 3
DIGGENS ........................................................ 19, 20, 23, 29, 37
DIGGINS.................................................................................. 35
DIXON ..................................................................................... 19
DOE.......................................................................................... 37
DOLLAR.................................................................................. 18
DOWNER .................................................................................. 4
DRURY.................................................................................... 37
DUBBIN..................................................................... 7, 9, 14, 16
DUBBINS ................................................................................ 10
DUKE......................................................................................... 8
DULET..................................................................................... 23
DUNSTALL............................................................................. 17
DUNTON ................................................................................. 18
DYER ..................................................................................... 4, 5
DYRYCK ................................................................................... 4

E

EAMES .................................................................................... 19
EARLE ......................................................................... 28, 29, 30
EASTON .................................................................................. 16
EDGLAND................................................................................. 9
EDWARDES.............................................................................. 5
EDWARDS .............................................. 4, 5, 19, 27, 28, 29, 34
ELLIOT.................................................................................... 20
ELLIS ............................................................... 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
EMMERSON ........................................................................... 32
ENSWORTH............................................................................ 14
ETHERTON......................................................................... 5, 12
EWEN ........................................................................................ 8
EWENS .................................................................................... 38

F

F**LANY ?.............................................................................. 10
FAGER............................................................................... 10, 11
FAGGAR.................................................................................. 12
FAGGER .............................................................................. 8, 14
FALCONER............................................................................. 30
FALLYCK.................................................................................. 3
FARRET................................................................................... 17
FAWCKNER.............................................................................. 1
FIEST ....................................................................................... 25
FILTUES ................................................................................ 4, 5
FINCH................................................................................ 39, 41
FLEET.......................................................22, 24, 25, 26, 28 - 41
FLETCHER.................................... 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
FLINT....................................................................................... 18



Slindon Burials Index

© P.R.T. Society
Page 45

FLOYD.....................................................................................15
FOORD.................................................................................9, 16
FORD....................................................10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
FORDE .........................................................................10, 11, 13
FORLONGER ............................................................................8
FOSTER .....................................................................................3
FOWLER..................................................................................16
FRANCIS .................................................8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
FROGBROKE ............................................................................6
FROGLEY................................................................................41
FROOGBROOK.........................................................................6
FURLONGER ..........................................................................11
FUSED** ? .................................................................................1
FUSEDE .....................................................................................1

G

GAPE..........................................................................................3
GARDINER..............................................................................31
GATE..........................................................................................3
GATES ...................................................................................3, 4
GE*ING ? .................................................................................29
GEARING ................................................................................27
GENT..................................................................................24, 26
GENTELL ..................................................................................7
GENTLE.................................................................................8, 9
GHENT...............................................................................22, 23
GIBBON...................................................................................31
GILES.......................................................................................41
GILFORD .................................................................................17
GILLAM.............................................................................11, 13
GILLAM alias BATEMAN........................................................9
GIN .....................................................................................18, 19
GINTHAM ...............................................................................16
GOBLE.................................................................................8, 41
GOFFE........................................................................................6
GOLCOT ..................................................................................15
GOLD .......................................................................................19
GOLDFINCH ...............................................................16, 17, 18
GOLDING ..................................................................................4
GOODER..................................................................................21
GOSDEN ............................................................................13, 14
GOSLAMER ......................................................................21, 25
GOSLAMER alias GRACEMARK..........................................22
GOSLEMORE..........................................................................20
GOSSET .................................................................................2, 7
GOULD ....................................................................................23
GRACEMARK...................22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37
GRANT.....................................................................................26
GRANTAM ..............................................................................16
GRANTHAM .....................................................................14, 18
GRAVET ..................................................................................12
GRAY.......................................................................................11
GRAYE.....................................................................................12
GRAYLING .............................................................................18
GRAYSMARK.............................................................39, 40, 41
GREEN...............4, 15, 16, 22, 25, 26, 28, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40
GREENE.........................................................................1, 2, 4, 5
GREENWOOD.........................................................................12

GREVETT.................................................................................. 9
GROUT .................................................................. 27, 33, 34, 37
GUILFORD.............................................................................. 19
GUPPY....................................................................................... 7
GURNEY ................................................................................. 13

H

HABBERDEN.................................................................... 13, 17
HABERDEN ............................................................................ 11
HAINES ................................................................................... 25
HALCOMB .............................................................................. 39
HALE ................................................................................. 30, 34
HALES ..................................................................................... 27
HALSTED.................................................. 28, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41
HAMMON ................................................................................. 6
HANUR.................................................................................... 22
HARDING.......................................................................... 30, 32
HARDSPUR............................................................................... 2
HARDSTAFFE .......................................................................... 6
HARMWOOD................................................................ 1, 2, 4, 6
HART ................................................................................. 27, 40
HARTFORD ............................................................................ 11
HARTLEY ................................................................... 3, 4, 9, 18
HARTLY.............................................. 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15
HARVESS.................................................................................. 1
HARVEST.................................................................. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
HARWOOD ............................................................................. 41
HAWKHAM ............................................................................ 35
HAYNE...................................................................................... 5
HAYNES...................................................................... 21, 24, 36
HEAD................................................................. 9, 13, 14, 15, 16
HEAMES.................................................................................. 19
HEATH ...................................................... 3, 8, 9, 22, 31, 33, 37
HEATHER ............................................................................... 32
HEBBERDEN ...................................................... 8, 9, 14, 16, 18
HEBERDEN................................................................... 7, 16, 21
HEBERDINE ............................................................................. 6
HEES.......................................................................................... 1
HENSHAW .................................................................. 28, 29, 35
HERDHAM................................................................................ 2
HERRINGTON ............ 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
HERSEE......................................... 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 38, 40, 41
HERSEY .................................................................................. 27
HEYLING ................................................................................ 19
HIBBERDEN ....................................................................... 8, 10
HIBERDEN................................................................................ 2
HIBERDENE ............................................................................. 1
HICKWORTH.......................................................................... 25
HIGGINS.................................................................................. 20
HILERDEN ................................................................................ 1
HILLS......................................................................................... 4
HINE ........................................................................................ 29
HISCOCK .......................................................................... 34, 35
HISDOM .................................................................................. 13
HODDEN ................................................................................. 27
HOLCOMB ........................................................................ 39, 40
HOLCOMBE............................................................................ 40
HOLDEN...................................................................... 37, 39, 40



Slindon Burials Index

© P.R.T. Society
Page 46

HOLDER ............................................................................16, 18
HOLENS.....................................................................................4
HOLLOWAY ...........................................................................21
HOLSTON..........................................................................39, 40
HOPBEN ..................................................................................12
HOPKINS .............................................................................9, 11
HOPSON ....................................................................................5
HORN.......................................................................................23
HORNSBY .....................................26, 28, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39
HORSEY ....................................................................................6
HORSSEY ..................................................................................6
HOUSE.....................................................................................27
HOUSMAN ..............................................................................15
HOW.........................................................................................18
HOWARD ..........................................................................18, 41
HOWE ................................................................................19, 23
HUDSON..................................................................................38
HUMPHREY................................................................29, 32, 36
HUMPHREYS....................................................................20, 35
HUNT ...............................................3, 17, 21, 22, 26, 29, 33, 34
HURLEY ..................................................................................36
HURRION ................................................................................40
HURST .....................................................................................29
HURT .......................................................................................29
HYGHTON.................................................................................1

I

IDE............................................................................................41
INGRAM ............................................................................27, 28
IRISH............................................................................22, 23, 24
IZARD ......................................................................................41

J

J**E ? .........................................................................................6
JACKMAN .........................................................................26, 27
JACKSON ......................4, 26, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
JACSON .....................................................................................7
JONES ..............................................................22, 23, 28, 29, 30
JORDAN.............................................................................33, 38
JOUPE ......................................................................................13
JOURDAN................................................................................30
JOYNER...................................................................................16
JUP........................................................................................3, 12
JUPE ...................................................................8, 10, 13, 14, 15
JUPP .....................................3, 25, 26, 27, 31, 33, 35, 38, 39, 40
JUPPE.........................................................7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
JURDAN.....................................................................................5

K

KEATES ...................................................................................35
KEELEY...................................................................................15
KELSIE.....................................................................................13
KEMP .....................................................................16, 18, 20, 22
KEMPE.....................................................................................13
KENCH.....................................................................................18
KENNET ..................................................................................21
KERVELL ..................................................................................1
KEYTON........................................................................1, 3, 4, 5

KIMBER ............................................................ 6, 13, 14, 15, 16
KING.................................................................................. 18, 22
KINGSTON.............................................................................. 41
KNELLER.............................................................................. 4, 5
KNIGHT....................................................................... 3, 7, 8, 40

L

LAMB ................................................................................ 22, 31
LAMBERT............................................................. 16, 17, 20, 25
LANE ................................. 16, 17, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 33, 34, 36
LANGLEY ................................................................... 18, 19, 21
LANGLY.................................................................................... 5
LANGRISH.............................................................................. 28
LANGTON............................................................................... 30
LAUNCE...................................................................... 18, 19, 21
LEACH..................................................................................... 25
LECKFIELD ............................................................................ 19
LEE............................................................... 3, 13, 17, 18, 20, 23
LEGGATT................................................................................ 14
LENDENHALL ....................................................................... 26
LETTES.................................................................................... 41
LEWIS...................................................................................... 40
LICKFIELD ............................................................................. 20
LIGHT................................................................................ 36, 37
LILLIATT .................................................................................. 7
LILLYWHITE.......................................................................... 39
LIMBERHURST................................................................ 22, 23
LIMPRESS............................................................................... 24
LINTON ..................................................................................... 1
LLOYD .................................................................................... 17
LOMMER ................................................................................ 19
LONG....................................................................................... 28
LONGUISH.............................................................................. 35
LOUCH .......................................... 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 33
LUCAS................................................................................. 2, 29
LUCKHURST ............................................................................ 2
LUDGATER .................................................... 2, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13
LUFF ........................................................................................ 29
LUPE........................................................................................ 24
LYDGATER .............................................................................. 6
LYNGBY ................................................................................... 9

M

M** ?........................................................................................ 17
MAALY ................................................................................... 16
MacDONNELL ........................................................................ 18
MAGWICK .............................................................................. 11
MAIDEN .................................................................................. 30
MAIE.......................................................................................... 6
MANERS ................................................................................. 18
MANNERS .............................................................................. 19
MARCH ................................................................................... 16
MARNER................................................................................. 38
MARTIN ........................................ 14, 15, 17, 18, 25, 27, 35, 36
MASBY...................................................................................... 2
MASCALL............................................................................... 13
MASON.......................................... 25, 26, 28, 30, 33, 34, 40, 41
MATHEW .................................................................................. 1



Slindon Burials Index

© P.R.T. Society
Page 47

MATHEWS ..............................................................................28
MAUNDY ..................................................................................3
MAY.................................................................................5, 7, 15
MAZE.................................................................................19, 20
MEADEN .................................................................................31
MEARE ....................................................................................34
MEERS.........................................................................14, 15, 24
MELLERSH .....................................................32, 33, 34, 35, 37
MELLIS........................................................................13, 14, 15
MERCHANT..................................................................9, 11, 12
MEW.........................................................................................41
MILLAND................................................................................17
MILLARD ................................................................................14
MILLER .........................................................................6, 16, 18
MILLET....................................................................................19
MILLS ..................................................2, 4, 6, 21, 22, 24, 28, 32
MILWARD...............................................................................27
MOGFORD ..............................................................................40
MOLYNEAX ...........................................................................23
MONK ................................................................................21, 22
MOODY ...................................................................................26
MOOLL ......................................................................................6
MOOR ................................................................................17, 18
MOORTON ................................................................................6
MORGAN...........................................................................33, 36
MORRIS ...................................................................................38
MORRYS ...................................................................................3
MORTHALL ..............................................................................3
MOSS .......................................................................................20
MOTH.........................................................................................2
MULLARD...............................................................................29
MURREL......................................................................20, 21, 31
MURRELL .................................................20, 23, 25, 33, 39, 40
MURRIL...................................................................................21
MYLLES ....................................................................................6

N

NAPPER.....................................................................................8
NAPPS......................................................................................16
NASH .............................................................................3, 18, 32
NEALE .....................................................................................13
NETTLEFIELD........................................................................29
NETTLEFOLD.........................................................................29
NEVILL....................................................................................24
NEVILLE .................................................................................26
NEWINGTON..13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 32
NEWISHAM ............................................................................19
NEWLAND ................... 7, 9 - 13, 15 - 25, 27, 31, 32, 33, 37, 39
NEWLYN .................................................................................22
NEWMAN................................................................................34
NEWNHAM .............................................................................34
NEWTON .................................................................................19
NICHOLS .................................................................................39
NICHOLSON .......................................................................8, 21
NOELL .....................................................................................14
NORLAND...............................................................................21
NORRIS....................................................................................20
NORTH.......................................................................................7

NORTHGROVE ................................................................ 25, 26
NOWELL ......................................................................... 4, 7, 11
NUEMAN .................................................................................. 3
NUMAN..................................................................................... 3
NYE.......................................................................................... 31

O

OBRIEN ................................................................................... 22
OLCOCKE ............................................................................... 12
OLDER......................................................................... 15, 16, 17
OLIVER ................................................................................... 11
ONION ..................................................................................... 15
ONSLOW................................................................................. 40
OVERTON................................................................................. 1
OWEN...................................................................................... 12

P

PACK ..................................................................................... 7, 8
PACKE..................................................................................... 10
PAGE........................................................................ 9, 20, 21, 23
PAINE ........................................................................................ 6
PALMER...................................................................... 34, 36, 41
PANNAT.................................................................................. 15
PANNELL................................................................................ 24
PANNET .............................................................................. 9, 16
PARKER ................................................................ 28, 30, 31, 33
PARLYE .................................................................................. 12
PARSON .................................................................................. 23
PARSONS ........................................................ 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
PAYCE............................................................................... 14, 15
PAYNE................................................................................... 3, 4
PEACHEY.................................................................... 39, 40, 41
PEARCY .................................................................................. 24
PEARLEY ................................................................................ 12
PEARLY ...................................................................... 12, 15, 16
PEARSON................................................................................ 20
PECKE ....................................................................................... 9
PEERLEY .................................................................................. 8
PENHAM ................................................................................... 1
PENHAN.................................................................................... 1
PENNICOT .............................................................................. 32
PENNICOTT...................................................................... 39, 41
PENSTONE.............................................................................. 30
PERDER................................................................................... 17
PERLY ........................................................................... 7, 11, 12
PETER............................................................................ 8, 11, 12
PETERS.................................................................................... 10
PHILLIPS................................................................................. 39
PIDDLE...................................................................................... 8
PINK......................................................................................... 20
PIPER ....................................................................................... 18
POOLE ..................................................................................... 20
PORTER............................................................................. 39, 40
POTOCKE.................................................................................. 6
POTTS.................................................... 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
POTTTS ................................................................................... 14
POWELL.................................................................................... 7
PRATT ............................................................................... 39, 41



Slindon Burials Index

© P.R.T. Society
Page 48

PROUDLEY .......................................................................33, 36
PROUDLY ...................................................................25, 26, 27
PRYER .......................................................................................4
PUFFLEY .................................................................................16
PURSER .....................................................................................9
PUTTOCK..............................................................................3, 4
PYM..........................................................................................31
PYNHAM ...................................................................................3
PYNMAN ...................................................................................2
PYNNAM ...................................................................................5

R

RADCLIFFE.......................................................................24, 28
RAEFOY ..................................................................................32
RAILES ......................................................................................8
RANDALL .........................................................................21, 25
RANSOM .................................................................................41
RASALL.....................................................................................5
RAWLES..........................................................................7, 9, 10
RAWLINS ................................23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
RAZALL.....................................................................................1
READER ..................................................................................15
REDWELL .................................................................................2
REED........................................................................................40
REFAY .....................................................................................21
REFOY ........... 17, 20, 23 - 27, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40
REISTON ...................................................................................1
REUELL .....................................................................................2
REYNOLDS ...........................................................21, 23, 28, 32
RICHARD ................................................................................10
RICHARDS ..................................................................10, 29, 32
RICHARDSON ..................................................................30, 31
RIFOY ......................................................................................22
RIMER......................................................................................10
ROBBERSSON ........................................................................16
ROBERTS ........24, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
ROBINSON................................................16, 31, 35, 36, 38, 39
ROE ..................................................................14, 16, 17, 18, 28
ROGERS...................................................................................18
ROPER ...................................................................................3, 5
ROSE ..................................................................................14, 17
ROSSWELL ...............................................................................6
ROUT .............................................29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 41
ROUTH.....................................................................................41
ROWE...........................................................................21, 22, 23
ROY..................................................................................8, 9, 12
RUELL .....................................................................................10
RUFF ..............................................21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32, 36
RULE .........................................................................................7
RYME.........................................................................................1

S

SADLER.............................................................................19, 20
SALTER .....................................................................................1
SALVIN....................................................................................31
SANDER ....................................................................................3
SANDFORD...............................................17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
SANDHAM ................................................................................1

SAP........................................................................................... 12
SAPP ............................................................................ 15, 16, 19
SARHAM/WHITE................................................................... 22
SAUNDER ............................................................................. 5, 6
SAVYLL .................................................................................. 12
SAWYER ................................................................................. 35
SAXBEE ......................... 13, 19 - 22, 24 - 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
SAXBIE.................................................................. 13, 16, 17, 19
SAXBY .............................. 15, 17, 18, 24, 29, 31, 36, 37, 38, 41
SAYERS................................................................................... 23
SEAMAN ................................................................................... 7
SEEDE...................................................................................... 10
SEEDES ..................................................................................... 8
SERACE................................................................................... 39
SERLE.................................................................................... 4, 5
SHARD .................................................................................. 2, 6
SHEPHERD ............................................... 25, 26, 28, 30, 33, 35
SHEPPARD.............................................................................. 25
SHEPPERD .............................................................................. 28
SHERLOCK......................................................................... 2, 33
SHERRIN................................................................................. 35
SHIPTON ........................................................................... 30, 31
SHORT....................................................................................... 8
SILVESTER............................................................................. 22
SIMMONDS ............................................................................ 25
SIMMONS ............................................................................... 30
SINSTON ................................................................................... 2
SKINNER..................................................... 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18
SKYNNER ................................................................................. 1
SLATER................................................................................. 4, 7
SMALE .................................................................................... 10
SMART .................................... 23, 24, 28, 29, 31, 33, 38, 39, 40
SMELL..................................................................................... 25
SMELT................................................. 24, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34
SMITH.......... 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 30
SMYTH...................................................... 2, 3, 8, 12, 13, 21, 22
SMYTHE.................................................................................. 13
SNOW ...................................................................................... 40
SOCK ......................................................................................... 6
SOCKE....................................................................................... 8
SOP........................................................................................... 11
SOPE ........................................................................................ 12
SOPP ............................................................................ 10, 12, 14
SOPPE.................................................................. 7, 9, 10, 11, 13
SPARK ....................................................................................... 5
SPENCER .................................................................................. 6
SPICER .................................................................................... 17
SPOONER.......................................................................... 24, 25
SQUIB................................................................................ 28, 31
SQUIER...................................................................................... 2
SQUYER .................................................................................... 1
STANDING.............................................................................. 22
STANFORD............................................................................. 19
STAPLER................................................................................... 1
STEWART ......................................................................... 38, 39
STIANT.......................................................................... 8, 11, 17
STOAKES .................................................................................. 8
STOKE ..................................................................................... 11



Slindon Burials Index

© P.R.T. Society
Page 49

STONE ...............................................................8, 11, 16, 17, 20
STONER.....................................................................................5
STREAT .............................................................................2, 3, 8
STREATE...................................................................................8
STREATER ..............................................................................11
STREETLY ..............................................................................34
STRETE......................................................................................6
STRICKLAND .........................................................................27
STRONG ..................................................................4, 6, 8, 9, 10
STRONGE..................................................................................8
STRUDDOCK..........................................................................21
STRUGNELL .............................................................................6
STURGES.................................................................................12
STURT......................................................................................19
STYANT.....................................................................8, 9, 13, 14
SWAN ..................................................21, 23, 26, 29, 31, 35, 38
SWANN....................................................................................32
SYLVESTER......................................................................10, 20

T

TAILER ......................................................................................3
TAYLER.............................................................................3, 4, 7
TAYLOR ............................................................................30, 33
TERRIE ....................................................................................12
TERRY .....................................................................................24
TERVILL....................................................................................9
THORNE ....................................................................................7
TIDEY ................................................................................27, 36
TIDY...................................................................................29, 33
TILER.........................................................................................5
TILL............................................................................................6
TITCOMBE..............................................................................22
TONSTALL..............................................................................29
TOOGOOD.........................................................................40, 41
TRACEY ..................................................................................10
TREAGUS....................................................................34, 37, 39
TRIBE.................................................................................17, 41
TRIM ............................................................................22, 27, 36
TRIMM.....................................................................................19
TRIMMELL................................................................................4
TUESON.....................................................................................4
TULAT .....................................................................................15
TULET......................................................................................15
TULLET ...................................................................................12
TUPPER .......................................................................37, 38, 39
TURNER ..........................................................................2, 4, 10
TWINE .....................................................................................40
TYLER .....................................................................................26
TYLL ......................................................................................3, 6
TYLOR.....................................................................................25

U

UNDERHILL ...........................................................................27
UPFULL ...................................................................................13
UPPERTON........................................................................19, 28

V

VINCENT.....................................................................22, 23, 40

VOLLER .................................................................................. 41
VYHEN...................................................................................... 6

W

WADE........................................................................................ 9
WADY ............................................................. 27, 28, 29, 30, 38
WAGGER ................................................................................ 12
WAKEFORD ............................................................................. 8
WAKEHAM............................................................................... 5
WALFORD ................................................................................ 2
WALKER........................................................................... 18, 19
WALLIS....................................................................... 30, 31, 32
WALLY.................................................................................... 13
WALPOLE............................................................................... 17
WALTER ................................................................................. 36
WALTERS ............................................................................... 35
WARD.................................................. 18, 19, 22, 25, 30, 37, 40
WARN........................................................................................ 1
WASSAL.................................................................................. 10
WATTS .............................................................................. 13, 24
WEBB ...................................................................................... 38
WELLS..................................................................................... 40
WEPHAM ........................................................................ 5, 6, 11
WEPPHAM ................................................................................ 6
WESDEN ................................................................................... 6
WESDENE..................................................................... 1, 2, 4, 5
WEST ............................................................................... 4, 6, 32
WHEALER .............................................................................. 10
WHEATLY .............................................................................. 28
WHEPHAM ............................................................................. 11
WHITE ................................................. 1, 4, 7, 16, 23, 24, 26, 39
WHITINGTON .................................................... 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 16
WHITMARSH ......................................................................... 36
WHITTINGTON.................................................................. 8, 12
WHITTINGTONN................................................................... 12
WHYMARK ................................................................ 25, 26, 28
WIAT ..................................................................................... 1, 3
WIATT ....................................................................................... 6
WICKERSON .......................................................................... 40
WIEMAN ................................................................................... 3
WIGMAN................................................................................. 21
WIKINS ..................................................................................... 3
WIKYNS .................................................................................... 3
WILCOCKS ............................................................................. 36
WILCOX ........................................ 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 33
WILLARD................................................................................ 16
WILLCOCKS....................................... 17, 21, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
WILLCOX.............................................................. 19, 20, 21, 35
WILLEN................................................................................... 17
WILLIAM ................................................................................ 12
WILLIAMS ........................................................................ 38, 39
WILLIER.................................................................................. 23
WILLSHEAR................................................... 32, 35, 36, 37, 38
WILSHEIRE .............................................................................. 8
WIMAN.................................................................................... 24
WINCKWORTH...................................................................... 16
WINTER ...................................................................... 30, 32, 35
WISDOM ......................................................... 14, 15, 17, 20, 22



Slindon Burials Index

© P.R.T. Society
Page 50

WISE ............................................................5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
WITHALL ..................................................................................1
WITHERS.........................................................16, 18, 20, 22, 25
WOOD..................................................................................1, 41
WOODGATE .............................................................................4
WOODRIDGE..........................................................................16
WOODS......................................................................................2
WOOLGAR..............................................................................22
WOOLLRIDGE........................................................................15
WORTHALL..............................................................................4
WOULVYN................................................................................3
WRAKFORD ...........................................................................38

WYAT.................................................................................... 1, 2
WYMARK ............................................................................... 24
WYTHALL ................................................................................ 4
WYTHELL................................................................................. 1

Y

YALDEN.................................................................................... 8
YEWEN...................................................................................... 1
YEWENS ................................................................................... 2
YONG ........................................................................................ 4
YOUNG............................................................ 18, 21, 25, 26, 34


